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Dear Mr. Supple:

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. (BAI) is pleased to submit this Soil & Ground-Water
Investigation and First Quarter 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Former BP Station
#11124 (herein referred to as Station #11124) located at 3315 High Street, Oakland California
(Site). This report presents a description of field activities conducted and analytical results
obtained during installation of two new monitoring wells on the Site. This report also presents a
summary of results from ground-water monitoring and sampling conducted during the First
Quarter of 2007.

Should you have questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This document presents results of ground-water monitoring well installation activities associated
with Station #11124 in Qakland, California. This report also presents a summary of results from
ground-water monitoring and sampling conducted during the First Quarter of 2007.

2.0 SOIL & GROUND-WATER INVESTIGATION

Well installation activities were originally proposed in the Soil and Water Investigation Report,
Former BP Service Station 11124 (BAI, 14 April 2006). Additional ground-water
characterization activities were conducted as requested by the Alameda County Environmental
Health Services (ACEH) in their approval letter dated 8 August 2006. Monitoring well
installation activities were conducted to determine the extent of contamination down-gradient
and to the south-southeast from the UST complex and dispenser islands. This report presents a
summary of the methods of investigation, field activities and observations, results of laboratory
analyses, conclusions and recommendations. Activities included the following:

«  Completed project set-up activities including: solicitation and coniracting with a
California-licensed drilling contractor to conduct drilling activities; site clearance of
underground utilities prior to initiation of field activities-as required by law; and
preparation of a Site Health & Safety Plan to inform project personnel of potential project
hazards;

+  Obtained permits from the Alameda County Public Works Agency for installation of two
ground-water monitoring wells (MW-5 and MW-6).

«  Observed drilling and construction of the two wells referenced above;

«  On-site storage of soil cuttings in 55 gallon drums for disposal after appropriate
characterization;

«  Completed well development activities on new wells.

« Coordinated with a California licensed land surveyor to establish well latitude, longitude,
and elevations; and

«  Prepared this report detailing the above-mentioned activities.

Monitoring well installation activities included installation of monitor wells MW-3 and MW-6
on the Site downgradient (south-southeast) of the UST complex and dispenser islands. Details of
the soil and ground-water investigation activities are provided below.

2.1 Soil Borings

Soil borings for monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-6 were drilled by Woodward Drilling, a
California-licensed drilling contractor, using a B-57 Mobile Drill rig with eight-inch diameter
hollow-stem augers. Soil borings MW-5 and MW-6 were drilled to a total depth of 30 feet
below ground surface (ft bgs). During drilling activities, soil borings were described by the on-
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site Stratus geologist using the Universal Soil Classification System (USCS). Field notes,
lithologic boring logs and well construction logs are provided in Appendix A. Boring logs were
uploaded to the GeoTracker AB2886 database. Copies of the upload confirmation reports
(GEO_BORE files) are provided in Appendix C.

2.2 Soil Sampling

Soil samples were collected approximately every 10 feet during the drilling associated with the
monitoring well installations. Collected soil samples were delivered under standard chain-of-
custody protoco] to Test America Analytical Testing Corporation (Morgan Hill, California), a
State of California-certified analytical laboratory, Samples were analyzed for Gasoline Range
Organics (GRO, hydrocarbon chain lengths C4-12) by the LUFT GCMS Method,; for Diesel
Range Organics (DRO, C10-C36) by EPA Method 8015B; for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene,
and Total Xylenes (BTEX), tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME), tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA), Di-
isopropyl ether (DIPE), 1,2-Dibromomethane (EDB), 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), Ethy] tert-
butyl ether (ETBE), and Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B.

The laboratory analytical report for soil boring samples, including chain-of-custody
documentation, is provided in Appendix A. Soil laboratory analytical results are also
summarized in tabular format below.

Soil Boring Samples - Laboratory Analytical Results (mg/kg)

Well ID GRO DRO B T E X MTBE
MWS5-11 <0.10 1.7 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(0.005 0.22
MW5-21 <0.10 1.6 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.073
MW5-31 <0.10 1.4 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005
MW6-11 56 9.5 0.41 <0.050 0.92 5.2 <0.025
MWe6-21 <0.10 1.3 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 0.012
MW6-28 <0.10 1.4 <0.005 <(0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.003

Detected hydrocarbon concentrations are represented with bold-typed font. Concentrations of
DIPE, EDB, ETBE, TAME, TBA, and 1,2-DCA are not included in the above table as the results
for these constituents were below their respective laboratory reporting limits. The laboratory
noted that the chromatogram profiles for the detected DRO concentrations were inconsistent with
patterns of the referenced fuel standards. No other significant irregularities were reported during
laboratory analysis of the soil boring samples. The laboratory results for soil sample analyses
were uploaded to the GeoTracker AB2886 database. Copies of the GeoTracker upload
confirmation reports (EDF) are provided within Appendix C.

2.3  Monitoring Well Construction
Monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6 were constructed using flush-threaded, two-inch diameter

Schedule 40 PVC pipe. The factory-slotted 0.020-inch screen interval extends from 25 fi bgs to
30 fi bgs in each well. The filter pack surrounding the screen intervals consists of Number 3
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silica sand from 23 ft bgs to 30 ft bgs. Each wellhead was secured with a locking well cap, and
protected by a traffic-rated well vault set flush with the local ground surface. Additional details
of well construction are provided in the field notes, lithologic boring logs and well construction
logs provided in Appendix A. Well construction information was uploaded to the GeoTracker
AB?2886 database. Copies of GeoTracker upload confirmation reports are provided within
Appendix C.

2.4  Well Surveying and Development

The site was resurveyed, incorporating new wells MW-5 and MW-6, by Morrow Surveying of
Sacramento, California on 27 December 2006. The data package from Morrow Surveying is
provided within Appendix A. This well survey information was uploaded to the GeoTracker
AB2886 database. Copies of the GeoTracker upload confirmation reports (GEO_MAP,
GEO_XY, and GEO_Z files) are provided within Appendix C.

Monitor wells MW-5 and MW-6 were developed on 17 January 2007. Well development
activities for MW-5 consisted of surging and bailing the well until relatively sili-free water was
removed, while a ground-water pump was used for MW-6. A pump was not utilized for the
development activities of MW-5 due to slow recharge into the well casing. Both wells ran dry
before the goal of purging 10 wetted casing volumes of water was removed: Well MW-5 ran dry
after approximately 11.0 gallons of the targeted 33.5 gallons were purged; Well MW-6 ran dry
after approximately 25.0 gallons of the targeted 34.0 gallons were purged. After development,
the wells were left to hydraulically equilibrate prior to water level measurement and sampling.
When equilibration was complete the depth to water was measured in each well. Monitored
ground-water level elevation data is provided within Appendix A.

2.5 Investigation-derived Residuals Management

Down-hole equipment was decontaminated between uses in each well to minimize potential for
cross-contamination. Decontamination consisted of cleaning down-hole equipment in a wash
solution of Liquinox, rinsing in tap water, followed by a final rinse with distilled water. Drill
cuttings were monitored during generation with a photo-ionization detector (PID). Drill cuttings
were placed in 55-gallon drums, labeled and accumulated on-site until waste profiling and proper
disposal could take place. Belshire Environmental Services Inc. (Lake Forest, Califorma) was
responsible for the disposal of these waste drums. The drums containing concrete were
transported to Elwes Materials (Irvine, California), those containing liquids were treated at
DeMenno Kerdoon (Compton, California), and the drums filled with soil taken to TPST Sail
Recyclers (Adelanto, California) for treatment and/or disposal.

3.0 GROUND-WATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

First quarter 2007 ground-water monitoring and sampling was initially conducted at Station
#11124 on 6 February 2007 by Doulos Environmental, Inc. personnel for Stratus. However,
field personnel neglected to collect ground-water elevation data or water samples from the new
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wells MW-5 or MW-6, (only partially collecting samples and elevation data from wells MW-I,
MW-2, and MW-4). Therefore, on 13 March 2007 Doulos field personnel revisited the Site and
collected water level data from the five onsite wells. No irregularities were noted during water
tevel gauging, with the following exception: the 13 March 2007 depth-to-bottom measurement in
well MW-2 was measured at 28.80 ft below the top of casing. Since 2004, this well had been
partially blocked at approximately 10 ft bgs by plant roots.

Depth to water measurements on 13 March 2007 ranged from 7.55 ft at MW-2 to 9.62 ft at
MW-1. Resulting ground-water surface elevations ranged from 147.72 ft above mean sea level
in up-gradient well MW-1 to 146.73 ft at well MW-5. Depth to water measurements were
between historic minimum and maximum ranges for each well, as summarized in Table 1, with
the following exceptions: MW-4’s measurement of 7.56 ft bgs was the shallowest on recent
record for that well. Resulting water level elevations were used to create potentiometric
contours, with the exception that elevations from new wells MW-5 and MW-6 were not used due
to the construction differences between these two wells and the three others on the Site. Water
level elevations yielded a potentiometric ground-water flow direction and gradient to the
southwest at approximately 0.006 ft/ft, generally consistent with historical data although it
represented a new minimum gradient (see Table 3). Ground-water monitoring field data sheets
are provided within Appendix B. Measured depths to ground-water and respective ground-water
elevations are summarized in Table 1. Potentiometric ground-water elevation contours are
presented in Drawing 2.

As mentioned previously, just wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 were sampled on 6 February
2007. These samples were submitted under standard chain-of-custody protocol to Test America
Analytical Testing Corporation (TAMC, Morgan Hill, California), for analysis of GRO by the
LUFT GCMS Method; for BTEX, TAME, TBA, DIPE, EDB, 1,2-DCA, Ethanol, ETBE, and
MTBE by EPA Method 8260B. During the subsequent monitoring event on 13 March 2007,
wells MW-5 and MW-6 were sampled, and the samples submitted to TAMC for the analyses
listed above. In addition, samples from the five onsite wells were also collected on 13 March
2007, and the samples submitted to TAMC for analysis of Diesel Range Organics (DRO, C10-
C36). No irregularities were reported during sampling, or laboratory analysis of the samples,
with the following exceptions:

o The laboratory reported that the GRO concentration of 86 ng/L in MW-6 was partly due
to individual peak(s) in the quantitation range;

« The laboratory reported that for the DRO concentration of 52 pg/L in well MW-2, the
chromatogram profile was inconsistent with patterns of the referenced fuel standard;

Results of laboratory analyses are summarized in the tables below and reported in historical
context within Table 1 and Table 2. The most recent GRO, Benzene, and MTBE concenirations
are also presented in Drawing 2. Copies of the Laboratory Analytical Reports, including chain-
of-custody documentation are provided in Appendix B.
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2/6/2007 Well Samples — Laboratory Analytical Results {ng/L)

Well ID GRO DRO B T E X MTBE
MW-1 <50 -- <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.1
MW-2 <50 -- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
MW-4 <50 -- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50
MW-5 - = - - - - -
MW-6 -- -- -- -- -- - “-

3/13/2007 Well Samples — Laboratory Analytical Results {ng/L)

Well ID GRO DRO B T E X MTBE
MW-1 -- <48 -~ - -- -- -
MW-2 - 52 -- -- -- -- --
MW-4 -~ <49 -- - -- - -
MW-5 880 <48 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,400
MW-6 86 <48 <{0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 88

In addition, TAME was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in well MW-5 at a
concentration of 6.5 micrograms per liter (ug/L). The remaining fuel additives and oxygenates
were not detected above their laboratory reporting limits in the five wells sampled this quarter.
Detected analyte concentrations were within the historic minimum and maximum ranges
recorded for each well. Ground-water monitoring data (GEO_WELL files) and laboratory
analytical results (EDFs) were uploaded to the GeoTracker AB2886 database. Upload
confirmation pages are provided in Appendix C.

The following data summarizes the quarterly monitoring information:

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (First Quarter 2007):
1. Submitted Fourth Quarter 2006 Ground-Water Monitoring Report.
2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for First Quarter 2007, Work
performed by Stratus Environmental, Inc. (Stratus) on 6 February 2007 and
13 March 2007.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Second Quarter 2007):
1. Prepared and submitted Soil & Water Investigation and First Quarter 2007
Ground-Water Monitoring Report (contained herein),
2. Conduct quarterly ground-water monitoring/sampling for Second Quarter 2007,
3. Prepare and submit Initial Site Conceptual Model report.
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QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project: Ground-Water Monitoring/Sampling
Frequency of ground-water Quarterly: Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW.-5, MW-6
monitoring;

Frequency of ground-water sampling:  Quarterly: Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6
Is free product (I'P) present on-site: No

FP recovered this quarter: None
Cumulative FP recovered: None
Current remediation techniques: None

Depth to ground water (below TOC): 7.55 (MW-2) to 9.62 (MW-1)
General ground-water flow direction: _ Southwest
Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.0006 ft/ft

40 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

BAI concludes that the objectives of the investigation were fulfilled, namely to determine the
absence or presence of contamination down-gradient and to the south-southeast from the UST
complex and dispenser islands. BAI recommends that monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6 be
incorporated into the quarterly monitoring and sampling schedule for Station #11124 in order to
further evaluate the extent and degree of hydrocarbon contamination onsite. Therefore, wells
MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6 should be gauged and sampled on a quarterly basis
(normally the second month of each calendar quarter). The same procedures and analyses used
for the existing wells onsite should also be performed on samples collected from MW-5 and
MW-6. Samples shall be submitted under chain-of-custody protocol to a state-certified
environmental laboratory. Samples shall be analyzed for GRO, BTEX, TAME, TBA, DIPE,
EDB, 1,2-DCA, Ethanol, ETBE, and MTBE by EPA Method 8260B, and DRO by EPA Method
8015 Modified. Also, an initial Site Conceptual Model (SCM) is under preparation for this Site
and will be presented under separate cover, in accordance with correspondence exchanged with
Alameda County Environmental Health.

50 CLOSURE

This document has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company. The
findings presented in this report are based upon the observations of Stratus field personnel,
points of investigation and results of laboratory tests performed by Test America Analytical
Testing Corporation (Morgan Hill, California). Services were performed in accordance with the
generally accepted standard of practice at the time this report was written. No warranty,
expressed or implied, is intended. It is possible that variations in the soil or groundwater
conditions could exist beyond the points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in site
conditions could occur at some time in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage or other factors.
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevaiions and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11124, 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

P/INP

Footnote

TOC
Elevation
(feet msl)

DTW
(feet bgs)

Product
Thickness
(feet)

Water Level
Elevation
(feet msl)

Concentrations in (ng/L)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzence

Taotal
Xylenes

Etliyl-

Toluene | Benzene

MtBE

Do
(mg/L)

Lah

pH

DRO/
TPHd

(pg/l)

TOG
(ng/L)

MW-1

01/13/2005

5/30/2006

31132007

157.34

147.72

TAMC

<48

MW-2

01/13/2005

11/2/2006

3n3zo007

7.55

MW-d

5/30/2006

F1/212006

3o

736

<0.30

SEQM

1,33

TAMC

7.18

<49

MW-5
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Refative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11124, 3315 High 5i., Oakland, CA

TOC Product | Water Levet Concentrations in (pg/l) DROY
Well and Elevation] DTW [Thickness| Elevation GRO/ Ethyl Total DO TPHd TOG
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote |(feet msl) |(feet hps)| (feet) (fect msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene ; Benzene | Xylenes | MtBE | (mg/L) Lah pH | (pg/l) | (pg/L)

MW-6

[age 2 of 3



ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

--- = Not analyzed/measured/applicable

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit
DO = Diszolved oxypen

ft bps = Feet below ground surface

ft MSL = Feet sbove mean sea level

DTW = Depth to water in fibgs

GRO = Gascline range organics

GWE = Groundwalter clevation in ft MSL

mg/L = Miitigrams per liter

MTRBE = Methy] tert-busy! cther

NP = Well not purged prior to sampling

P = Well purped prioy to sampling

TOC = Top of casing in i MSL

TPH-g = Tota! petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline
ug/L = Mierograms per fiter

SEQM = Sequoia Analytical Mergan Hill (Laboratory)

FOOTNOTES:
a = Well inaccessibie.
b= Well is diy.

c = Hydrocarbon result for GRQ partly due i individua) peak(s) in quantitative range.

d = Well survey by Mormow Surveying on 12/27/2006.

NOTES:

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the faboratory maodified the reported analyte list. TPH-g was changed fo GRO. The resulting data may be impacted by the potential of non-TPH-g analyles within the

requested fuek range resulting in a higher concentration betng reported.
Beginaing in the second quarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12,

Values for DO and pH were obtained through field measurements.

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Assoctates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not

verifiéd the accurcy of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11124, 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations o (pg/L)
Sample Date Ethanuo! TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-]

01/13/2005 <100 <20 33 <0.50 <{.30 <030 <{.5( <0.50

5/30/2006

02/24/2006 <300 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

02/24/20006 <300 <20 <50 <0.50 <0,30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

8/18/2006

MW-5

Page 1 of 2



ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

TBA = tert-Butyl alcchot

MTBE = Methy! teri-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl 1ertbutyl cther

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromomethane

ug/L = micrograms per liter

< =Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit

NOTES:
All fuel oxygenate compounds are analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided te Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates,
Ine. has not verified the accuracy of this information.



Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient

Station #11124, 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Date Snmpled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
11/12/1990 -

10/15/1991 Southwest 0.0182

41771992 South 0.014

1271771992

10/19/2004 Scuth-Southwest

2/24/2006 Sortheast 0.0t

311312007 ’ 0.006

Note: The data within this table collected prior so April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consuftants, Broadbent & Associntes, Inc, has not verified the sceuracy of this infonnation.

Poge 1 of |



APPENDIX A

STRATUS WELL INSTALLATION DATA PACKAGE
(Includes Field Data Sheets, Laboratory Analytical Reports with Chain-of-Custody
Documentation, Lithologic Boring Logs and Well Construction Logs)



3330 Cameron Park Drive, 5te 550
Cameron Patk, Callfornia 95682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: (530) 476-6005

January 26, 2007

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, Nevada 89502

Re: Well Installation Data Package, Former BP Service Station No, 11124, located at
3315 High Street, Qakland, California (utility locating and assessment activities
performed between November 20 and January 17, 2007)

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared / Reviewed by: Scott Bittinger / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-2062

Date: November 20, 2006 Arrival: 08:55 Departure: 09:30
On-Site Supplier Representative: Scott Bittinger

Scope of Work Performed: Meet with utility locating contractor at site to clear boring location,
mark for USA.

Variations from Work Scope: None noted

Weather Conditions: Not noted

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted

Date: December 11, 2006 Arrival: 07:45 Departure: 15:30
On-Site Supplier Representative: Scott Bittinger

Scope of Work Performed: Air knifed holes for drilling event

Variations from Work Scope: None noted

Weather Conditions: Not noted

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted

Date: December 12, 2006 Arrival: 07:40 Departure: 17:00
On-Site Supplier Representative: Scott Bittinger

Scope of Work Performed: Installed two groundwater monitoring wells to 30 feet bgs.
Variations from Work Scope: None noted

Weather Conditions: Not noted

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted

KABP-ARCO Execute\] 11202006 Data Packoges\BP_11124_well instalt data pkg 01-23-07.doc



Mr. Rob Miller, Broadbent & Associates January 26, 2007
Well Installation Data Package

Former BP 11124, Oakland, CA

Page 2

Date: January 17, 2007 Arrival: unknown  Departure: unknown
On-Site Supplier Representative: Greg Wilkins and Vincent Zalutka

Scope of Work Performed: Developed recently completed wells MW-5 and MW-6

Variations from Work Scope: Well MW-5 was developed by surging and bailing only (no
groundwater pumping) due to slow recharge into the well casing.

Weather Conditions: Not noted

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted

This submittal presents the data collected in association with the installation of two groundwater
monitoring wells. The attachments include field data sheets, boring log, well details, well
completion reports, and well installation permit. The information is being provided to
BP-ARCOQO’s Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This
submittal is limited to presentation of collected data and does not include data interpretation or
conclusions or recommendations. Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed
to the Preparer/Reviewer identified above.

Sincerely,

STRATUS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
Lior Noest
'/”a%

fo{4 Scott G. Bittinger, P.G.
Project Geologist

Attachments:

Field Data Sheets

Boring Logs

Well Detail Diagrams

DWR Well Completion Forms
Drilling Permit

Site Plan

Surveyor’s Map/Report
Certified Analytical Reports

KABP-ARCO Execisteh] 11282006 Data Packages\BP_1 124_well instafl data pkg 01-25-07.dloc S5TRATUS



)@ N 'H Q%MMJ
ol ‘Afﬁ 'u/ Uy Do Gz bl

SK 14 4G C\u%i’..v\_ Coui 740G ‘Slluliml igfafpﬂc]

SRR m,#t‘«) NTTs

A Swhin (B 11 16 6\\%%1 (o Sl
i‘ﬁ“-w“[a 1% a,;fth' | My-g el I plw on Gnalli e fd,/‘lwi!
%f‘*f\;w‘f|'“\__)ﬂf—'fir‘¥’ fn USA. M{”d )
Vo Babnon aa
(2SN a\,‘, 7 W Gpdully

M‘V\\ ‘(\jd v Jlﬂl{ :ui}flﬁ L U')I 3 0 LJrj.;yn\ I‘uif ]NM iy
.f'?mnﬂv}‘ isrb% wnJl ]rfiMer Y e il IL,J b el

. . ffsk 5["-5@
% BT -

204



formn 50 1012y,

3305 ..H?.j.h S ; Oelllon)

12102

l?l}«" "ck 7 L{S él)zﬁ A’“L"L}J éb’“ FHiny B/ﬂ jls - |

‘ Dnlcu,j [,mk l 53

Begn v Jm« ruj( G0 gl b, Salis fwo ??_—i"'j'!fi@’j Jb vk
1 (\.\kmvu] 19 5’05;, { rsL[({J ? Q,"nb,?u )MLEJ fd BN e i WULL{ L’{!tr’"
Saaly il ¢ A w-) AL

g le S mmrn 43,

l’”“ylr\ A -5 /é’cfu?m r/ [$ig 0

Oflk 155

C

=y
= (O

{\sﬁ“

hs T
#”f'y 1 7 AV I i ptq,mJ‘“’( ) :EL(',

Q)\ .



g Rh@ﬂ B0 & oy -z

hL7wU@\Mnma$mj

| D{, iy laly, g of $US(alkss debher y‘f‘i’f
5 Co\ 'L/, bfall “ﬂ)- ) %W

D \\ lb 5 [j,av&\.\ [//\ l) JJ ,l}n P ‘ § ?’L(,( Aﬂv\ )! /7’7'«{,

“T ‘EOLJ L{,LL,,\ .hb"‘f\ Dﬂ} ( A‘))Uu d’ﬂ-) fﬂm L’(Lou] y‘f,,! ‘L-«-{/"“Ju’
:r. L'L" gL
sy

Bur vy Ry Loy ruL,P )‘ )L é S ﬁ}’(%\ clﬂﬂuﬂj W,{iuj in }L 'fbfb /b.:j
"Wj J€R ,}iLWI (ng J,L{ JJ, l (/-f_g;'hj ’J‘“’H Mu Lt ) L/I U/) /5 ﬁé 4) b}
L’(,LL ’(,l F‘J’f'b‘ Zfl J: KCLL v ; ]A/} igypee R t'f[u/ g /t:,iff.,),(

v’t ff«Lmi /’5 i, i«,{ cﬂm i /b SLaiy) J%ﬁ-ﬂr"«j Jring 253

,ok\ }hi;utw 7w 4[@“%/4 [zlvw('b, m&m/ ff!"j& /“r’/"f -5,
SLu ﬂiﬁba } < )/u 01y s bz r[ it i }u % Lt S"{//lt Jiou,
f‘j\J‘l ilv\ ij Uil )wr,( ]?f‘ 5@,

RN RS Abn Bl g b
'\’i{‘b'k“ LW\ Myl [wa\ i 15005 K9

r) My, -6 f,hw»\ Lok 330 wall S sef ol san
"/81,"1 o iy ’)

L\ (,\ JeN D S \ ] |
k"' s - "L‘\ 37(/1 - (,L‘-if") it XL”R
TRTAY G m,;\
fa TN u.uu,vu\ y Cu-el:a

rjl\(; WS avel s L,\ | U

}\%a H 7

’MLTL“’V 3’[f t/ !/*



Site Address:_3315 [:I:ljh sT, @5 @@E@gg&ﬁ& Site Number, BP||{2Y

city__uletanel CA Project Na.
Sampled By (&, ({213 /17 7 qliifle Project PM
Date Satpred ¢ f—{ 7 ~¢F
Site Contact Phone No. / ¥ x)
Water Level Data i Purge Volume Calculations Well Purge Method Sample Record Fleld
' Total Casing Three Actual DTW : Data
Depth to] Top of |Depth of | Water Well | Multiplier chi Water At Dissolved
water | Screen| Well Column | Dlameter| Value {Volumes Purged | No Sample|Sample | Sample] Oxygen
Well ID ] Time feet feet feet (A} {inches) (B) {gallions) (gallons}Purge| Bailer|Pump| Other { Time 1.D. Time {mg/L}
Mg |05i3 8.8 21729  20.95] 32572 11 g Dv\'{: N
wietz| 042 $i15° 4512630 | 3108|254 1DV X |

/M (/?,} - 5 fﬂ-’kﬂj /5 ‘l;w ;-V? Pﬁ’f #Uﬁ; 7}*4’7/, 7L[,'7 S el A Cc'f Frec /L Vg4 5 ey E

{A) Casing water Column Mul_tlplier Vailuas
Depth wir. Depth to Boltom 2'=0.5 4'=20 6"=4.4 T



SOIL BORING LOG Boring No. MW-5 Sheet _1 of _2
Client Former BP Station #11124 Date 12/12/2006
Address 3315 High Streat Drilling Company Waodward Drifling rig type: Mobile Drill B-57
QOakland, California Criller Jason/Chris
Project MNo. E-11124-01 Method Haollow Stem Auger hole diam.: 8"
Logged By: Scott Bittinger
Well Pack sand: 23 ft. to 30 it Well Construction casing: PVC screen interval:  25-30"
bent.: 20 #f. o 23 fi. casing diam.: 2" screen slot size: 0.02"
grout: 0 ft. to 20 fi. Depth to GW: vﬁrst encountered groundwater static groundwater
Sample Blow Sample weill epth Descriptions of Materials PiD
- Constru LITHO :
Type No. Count Time |Recav. |ct. Scale [COLUMN : and Conditions {PPM}
. Asphalt surface
1
_2
: 3 fine grained fill soil with constructien debris {bricks, rocks, concrete)
4
sl
3 — L
3 __ & CLAYEY SAND, strong brown, 65% fine to coarse grained sand, 35%
5 |MW5-6 8 10:26| 90 _ SC |clayey fines, moist 1
T
R
v | —
8
o
4 . SC CLAYEY SAND, strang brown, 5% fine o coarse grained sand, 45%
14 11 clayey fines, moist (10-11") 2
S (MW5-11 11 10:36| 100 _
12 CL  |SANDY CLAY, light olive brown, 85% clayey fines, 15% predominately fine
. grained sand, trace coarse grained sand, dry {(11-11.5")
13
ER
s
5 —
9 18
S |MW5-16 13 10:53| 100 . CL  |CLAY with SAND, dark yellowish brown, 85-90% clay, trace silt, 10-15% 2
17 fine to coarse grained sand, dry
T
20| SC
Comments: Sampled to 31.5" bgs, drilled to 30' bgs to complete well.
| ENVIRONMENTAL,INC; "

bp11124-mw5




SOK. BORING LOG Boring No. _MW-5 Sheet _2 of 2
Client Former 8P Station #11124 Date 12/12/2006
Address 3315 High Street Drilling Company Woodward Drilling rig type: Mobile Drill B-57
Oakland, California Driller Jason/Chris
Project No. E-11124-01 Method Hollow Stem Auger hole diam,; 8"
Logged By: Scoit Bitlinger
Well
Sample Blow Sampls Construc Depth LITHO Descriptions of Materials PID
Type No, Count Time [Recov. |t Scale COLUMN and Conditlons {PPM]}
4 _#__S_C_I___,_ CLAYEY SAND 2|}0‘—20.4'. dark yello.wish brown, 65% fine 1o coarse
9 1 grained sand, 35% clayey fines, moist
S {MW5-21 20 11:00] 100 Cl.  {CLAY, light clive brown with iron oxide stains, <4% fine to coarse 2
2 grained sand, trace sift, moist (20.4'-21.5")
k|
4
g
7
10 [ CL CLAY, dark yellowish brown, {race silt, <2% fine to coarse grained sand, 0
S |MW5-26 13 11:10 100 maoist
7
vV .
9
0
B CL  [cLAY, dark yellowish brown, trace silt, <2% fine to coarse grained sand, 0
B 1 moist
S [MW5-31 12 11:35 100

I T I 4 P O Yy 1Y Y O T Y M I N R Y Y

Comments: Groundwater first observed between 25" and 30' bgs. Priar to
selecling screening interval, the augers used to advance the borehole were
retracted from 30 to 26’ bgs. Approximately 0.8' of groundwaler recharge into the
borehole wasmeasured within approximately 2 minutes; Stratus subsequently
selecied a screening interval of 25" to 30' bgs for the well.

bp11124-mwa




SOIL BORING LOG Boring No. _MW-6 Sheet _1 of _2
Cliant Former BP Station #11124 Date 12/12/2006
Address 3315 High Street Drilling Company Woodward Drilling rig type: Mobile Drill B-57
Oakland. California Driller Jason/Chils
Praject No. E-11124-01 Methed Hellow Stem Auger hole diam.:. 8"
Logged By: Scaott Bittinger
Well Pack sand: 23 ft. to 30 fi. Well Construction casing: PVC screen interval:  25'-30'
bent.: 20 ff. 1o 23 ft. casing diam.: 2" screen slot size: 0.02"
grout: O ft. to 20 ft. Depth to GW: vﬂrsl encountered groundwater vstatit: groundwater
Wow | well ’
Sample B:I.o_w__ . Bample Constry Depth lumio . Descriptions of Materials PID
Type No. ‘Count . | Time |Recov. |ct. Scale [COLUMN and Conditions {FFM)
— Asphalt surface
1
_2
: 3 fine grained fill soil with construction debris (bricks, rocks, cencrete)
4
I
5 —
19 __ 6| SC ICLAYEY SAND with GRAVEL, dark gray, 40% clayey fines, 50% fine to
S |MWE-6 20 13:47 g0 - coarse grained sand, 10% gravel (pieces exceed 2" in diameter), moist 3
7
8
v —
_>®
o
7 _ SC [CLAYEY SAND 10-11.3', dark yellowish brown, 65-70% fine to coarse
11 it grained sand, 30-35% clayey fines, moist
§ [MWe11 | 13 [13B5| 100 — 174
12 CL  [CLAY wilh SAND 11,3'-11.5', dark yellowish brown, 30-95% clayey fines,
. §5-10% fine {o coarse grained sand, dry
i3
14
R
12 .
12 _15| CL [SANDY CLAY, dark yellowish brown, 85% clayey fines, 15% fine to coarse 1
8 |MWE-16 14 14:00 70 _— grained sand, moist
a7
RN
1
20
Comments: Sampled to 29' bgs, drilled to 30" bgs to complete well,
L ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

bp11124-mws




SOIL BORING LOG

Boring No. _MW-6

Sheet _2 of _2

Client Farmer BP Station #11124 Date 12/12/2006
Address 3315 High Street Drilling Company Woodward Drilling rig type: Mobile Drill B-57
Oakland, California Driller Jason/Chris
Project No. E-11124-01 Method Hollow Stem Auger hole diam.. 8"
Logged By:; Scott Bittinger
Well
Sample Blow Sample Construc Depth LITHO Descriptions of Materials PID
Typs No. Count Time |Recov, [t Scale COLUMN and Condltions [PEM)}
5
6 1 CL CLAY with SAND, dark yellowish brown, 5-8% fine to medium grained 0
S |MWs-21 10 14:10 100 sand, trace silt, trace manganese oxide staining, moist
2
3
4
5
4
10 ] CL |SANDY CLAY, dark yellowish brown, 15-20% fine to coarse grained 0
5 {MWE-26 15 14:20 100 sand, trace fine gravel, moist
7 -'-__-
3 v B CLAYEY SAND 27.5'-28.6", 77% fine grained sand, 3% coarse grained
6 SC  |sand, 20% clayey fines, damp
s |mwe-28 16 14:30| 100 gi—"" | o
CL |CLAY 28.6-29', dark yellowish brown, 3-5% fine to coarse grained sand,
0 molst
4

L T T Y Y Y I M M O Y I MY A R Y Y

bp11124-mwB




WELL DETAILS

PROJECT NUMBER: Ui1124

PROJECT NAME: Former BP Station no. 11124

LOCATION: 3315 High Street, Oakland, Califomia

WELL PERMIT NO.: W2006-1009

BORING/MWELL NO.: MW-5

TOP OF CASING ELEV.:

GROUND SURFACE ELEV.;

DATUM:

INSTALLATION DATE: December 12, 2006

EXPLORATORY BORING
. a. TOTAL DEPTH 30 ft.
‘ 8
|--TOC(TOP OF CASING) b. DIAMETER in.
G-5 VAULT BOX(STD.) DRILLING METHOD Hollow stem auger
g
Ny
\} WELL CONSTRUCTION
W c. TOTAL CASING LENGTH 30 ft.
Y
\E‘i h MATERIAL Schedule 40 PVC
W
® W \?.\): d. DIAMETER in.
by Ry
N AN e. DEPTH TO TOP PERFORATIONS i
R &) —=
a | M R f. PERFORATED
N Yy
RS € INTERVALFROM 25 TO ft.
7
% i PERFORATION TYPE Slotted Screen
7
o PERFORATION SizZE 0.02 in.
g. SURFACE SEAL 0to1 ft.
SEAL MATERIAL Concrete
; h. BACKFILL 1to20 ft.
BACKFILL MATERIAL Neat Cement
. SEAL 20 to 23 i
SEAL MATERIAL Bentonite
j- FILTER PACK 23 1o 30 ft.
FILTER PACK MATERIAL _#3 Sand
k. BOTTOM SEAL ft.
7 e
@ BENTONITE b
“ g SEAL MATERIAL NA
Eg‘g'w; CEMENT
NOT TO SCALE
PREPARED BY DATE
REVIEWED BY DATE




WELL DETAILS

PROJECT NUMBER: U11124

FPROJECT NAME: Former BP Station no. 11124

LOCATION: 3315 High Street, Oakland, California

WELL PERMIT NO.: W2006-1010

BORING/MWELL NO.: MW-6

TOP OF CASING ELEV.:

GROUND SURFACE ELEV.:

DATUM;

INSTALLATION DATE: December 12, 2006

EXPLORATORY BORING
] a. TOTAL DEPTH 30 fi
8 .
|- _TOC(TOP OF CASING) b DIAMETER —38
J,f G-5 VAULT BOX(STD.) DRILLING METHOD Hollow stem auger
=7 !1:“‘ g" -
wAlE
3
Q
E:% WELL CONSTRUCTICN
N
W
§\§\ c. TOTAL CASING LENGTH 30 fr
N
\E\E\ . MATERIAL Schedule 40 PVC
3N
¢ \:\Q‘ d. DIAMETER 2 i
W
:\:\\:\ e. DEPTH TO TOP PERFORATIONS 25 f
AN L .
N
2 N f. PERFORATED
N
™ € INTERVALFROM _25 TO 30 R
% i PERFORATION TYPE Slotted Screen
:;:;:_f’; PERFORATION SIZE 0.02 in
g. SURFACE SEAL Oto1 ft.
SEAL MATERIAL Concrete
f h, BACKFILL 110 20 ft.
BACKFILL MATERIAL Neat Cement
i. SEAL 20 to 23 i
SEAL MATERIAL Bentonite
j. FILTER PACK 23 to 30 ft.
FILTER PACK MATERIAL _#3 Sand
k. BOTTOM SEAL ft.
v A
f BENTONITE R
2 L SEAL MATERIAL NA
N rEMENT 00
Ry ceMenT [ sanp
E I PERFORATION
=_=
NOT TO SCALE
PREPARED BY DATE

REVIEWED BY

DATE




CONFIDENTIAL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED



CONFIDENTIAL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 12/01/2006 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2006-1009 to W2006-1010
Permits Valid from 12/12/2006 to 12/13/2006
Application Id: 1164931003388 City of Project Site;:Oakland
Site Location: 3315 High 8t. Oakland, CA 94619
Project Start Date: 12/12/2006 Completion Date:12/13/2006
Extension Start Date; 12/12/2006 Extension End Date: 12/13/2008
Extension Count; 1 Extended By: vickyh1
Applicant: Stratus Enviranmental - Scott Bittinger Phone: 530-676-2062
3330 Cameron Park Dr #550, Cameron Park, CA 95682
Property Owner: BP ARCO Phone: 525-946-1085
4 Centerpointe Dr., La Palma, CA 90623
Client: ** same as Property Owner **
Total Due: $600.00
Receipt Number: WR2006-0531 Total Amount Paid: $600.00
Payer Name : Stratus Environmental Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Well Construction-Monitoring-Monitoring - 2 Wells
Driller: Woodward Drilling - Lic # 7100739 - Method: auger Work Total: $600.00

Specifications
Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Well Hole Diam. Casing Seal Depth Max. Depth

Id Diam,
W2006- 12/01/2006 03/18/2007 MW-5 8.00 in. 2.000n. 2500 4t 40,00 ft
1009
W2006- 12/01/2006 03/18/2007 MW-6 8.00in. 2.00 in. 25.00 40.00 ft
1010

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Warks Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

2. Permitte, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
property managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no
case shall these matertals and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or
waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

3. Prior to any driliing activities, it shall be the applicant's respaonsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground
Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required
for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits
and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities
or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the
permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

4. Compllance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with
appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755 (Division 7, Chapter



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and mail original to the
Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Including permit number and site
map.

5. Wells shall have a Christy box or similar structure with a locking cap or cover. Well(s) shall be kept locked at all times.
Well(s) that become damaged by traffic or construction shall be repaired in a timely manner or destroyed immediately
{through permit process). No well(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

6. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout placed by tremie

7. Minimum seal (Neat Cement seal) depth for monitoring wells is 5 feet below ground surface(BGS) or the maximum
depth practicable or 20 feet.

8, Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

9. Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 at least five (5) working days prior to
starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.
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SCALE [N FEET

excavation ‘\ MW-1

Monitoring Well Exhibit

Preeared For:
Stratus Environmental, Inc.

DESCRIPTION  NORTHING
MW-1 2113175, 1
MW-2 2113091. 0
MW -4 2113135, 7
MW-35 2113140, 8
MW-6 2113108, 8

EASTING

6071161, 0
6071039, 3
6070998, 9
6071124, 2
6071081, 4

BASIS OF COORDINATES AND ELEVATIONS:

COORDINATES ARE CALIFORNIA STATE PLANE ZONE 3 COORDINATES FROM GPS OBSERVATIONS USING

LATITUDE LONGITUDE
37. 7862485  -122. 1963957
37, 7860114 -122. 1968115
37. 7861871 —122, 1969355
37. 7861326  -122. 1965210
37. 7860624  -122. 1966672

ELEV (PVC)

157. 34
154, 35
155, 10
155, 45
154, 39

ELEV <BOX)

157. 62
154, 60
155, 55
135, 77
134, 86

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA BAY ARFA DEFORMATION CORS STATION OBSERVATION FILES AND BASED ON THE
CALIFORNIA SPATIAL REFERENCE CENTER DATUM, REFERENCE EPOCH 2000.35.

COORDINATE DATUM IS NAD B83(1986).

DATUM ELLIPSOID IS GRS80.

REFERENCE GEOQID 1S NGS99.
CORS STATIONS USED WERE MONB AND UCD1.

VERTICAL DATUM IS NAVD 88 FROM GPS OBSERVATIONS.

Service Station
3315 High Street
QOakland
Alameda County
California

LAND SURVEYORS

1450 Harbor Blvd. Ste. D
West Sacromento
Cadlifornia 95691

(916) 372-8124
jeff@morrowsurveying.com

Date: 12-27-06
Scale: 1" = 30'

Sheet 1 of 1

Revised:
Field Book:

Dwg. No. 7502-044 CT



B33 Jarvis Drive
Mosgan Hill, CA 95037

Test/\merica i

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www. testamericainc.com

2 January, 2007

Jay Johnson

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682

RE: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
Work Order; MPL0OS17

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples recelved by the laboratory on 12/14/06 11:00. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

A

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210

The results in this laboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologies
as described in laboratory SOPs reviewed by the BPGCLN., This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release.
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B85 Jurvis Drive

A 3 Margan Hill, CA 95037
est/\merica
i FAX (408) 782-6308

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www,lustamericaine, com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11124, Qakland ,CA MPLOSIH?
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: G099D-0014 Reported:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Tay Johnson 01/02/07 16:13

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Luburatory TD Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

MW35-11 MPLO517-01 Soil 12/12/06 10:36 12/14/06 11:00
MW3-21 MPL0517-02 Soil 12/12/06 11:00 12/14/06 11:00
MW3-31 MPL0517-03 Soil 12/12/06 £1:35 12/14/06 11:00
MWeo-11 MPL05317-04 Soil 12/12/06 13:55 12/14/06 11:00
MW6-21 MPLO317-05 Soil 12/12/06 14:10 12/14/06 11:00
MWg-28 MPLO317-06 Soil 12/12/06 14:30 12/14/06 11:00

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.
These samples were received with no custody seals.

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain af’
custady document. Unless atherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirely,
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885 Jarvis Drive

_ 5 Morgan Hill, CA 95037
eS i i Ierlca (408) 7769500
: FAX (108} TH2-6308

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www testamericainc.cam
Siratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA MPLO317
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suife 550 Project Number: (G099D-0014 Reported:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 01/02/07 16:13

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Iill, CA

Reporing
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

MW3S-11 (MPLOS17-01) Soil  Sampled: 12/12/06 10:36  Received: 12/14/06 11:00

Gasoline Range Organies {(C4-C12) ND 0,10  mpkg 1 61.20025 12/20/06  12/20/06 LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 % 35-135 " " " "
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 %% 60-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 96 %% 43-130 N " " i
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 98 % 70-120 ” " " "
MWS5-21 (MPL0OS17-02) Soil  Sampled: 12/12/06 11:00 Received: 12/14/06 11:00

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 0.10  mgfkp | 6120025 12/20/06  12/20/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 98 %5 33-135 " “ " "
Surrogate; 4-Bromafluorobenzene 96 % 60-120 " “ " "
Surrogate; Dibromofluoromethane 99 % 43-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98 % 70-120 " " " "
MW3-31 (MPL0517-03) Soil  Sampled: 12/12/06 11:35 Received: 12/14/06 11:00

Gasoline Range Orgunics (C4-C12) ND 010 mghe 1 6L20025 12/20/06  12/20/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 D4% J5-135 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofliorobenzene 97 % 60-120 i " " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 96 %% 43-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Taluene-d8 96 % 70-120 4 “ " "
MWg-11 (MPL0517-04) Soif  Sampled: 12/12/06 13:55 Received: 12/14/06 11:00

Gasoline Range Organies (C4-C12) 56 235 mgke 1 6L21016  12/14/06 1272206 LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 33-133 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 109 % 60-1211 i " " "
Surregate: Dibromofluorometiane 98 % 43-130 i “ “ "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102 % 70-120 " " “ "
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance wid the chain of

custody document. Unless othenvise stated, results are reported an o wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.lestimericaine.cam

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Qakland ,CA
Project Number: GO99D-0014

Stratus Environmental Inc. {Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

MPLO517
Reporied:

Cameron Park CA, 93682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 01/02/07 16:13
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporiing
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notey
MWo6-21 (MPL0517-05) Soil  Sampled: 12/12/06 14:10 Received: 12/14/06 11:00
Gusoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 0.10  meke [ 620025  12720/06  12/20/06  LUTT GCMS
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloraethane-d4 96 % 53-133 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 97 % 60-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromaffuoromethane 95 % 45-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Tolueneg-d8 97 % 70-120 " " " "
MWG-28 (MPL0517-006) Soil  Sampled: 12/12/06 14:30 Received: 12/14/06 11:00
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 0.10  mgkg 1 6L20025 12/20/06  12/20/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichiloroethane-d4 86 %% 35-135 i " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 923% 60-120 " " " "
Surrogate: DibromofTuoromethane 95 % 43-130 " " " "
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 98 % 70-120 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the ehain of

custody doctment, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on awet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entireny.
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Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jurvis Drive

Morsgan 1, CA 95037
{408) 776-5600

FAXN (408) 782-0308
www.lestamericaine,com

Stratus Environmental Tne. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 5350

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Qakland ,CA

Project Number: G099D-0014

MPLO517
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Mansger: Juy Johnson 01/02/07 16:13
Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting

Analyte Resull Litnit Units Dikution Batch Prepared Analyzed Muethod Noled

MW35-11 (MPLO517-01) Seil  Sampled: 12/12/06 10:36  Received: 12/14/06 11:00

Diesel Range Organies (C10-C36) 1.7 1.0 mphke 1 6115012 12/19/06  12/21/06 EPA HD
§OE5B-SVOA

Surrogate: n-Cctacosane 103 % 40-120 " " " "

MW5-21 (MPLO5317-02) Soil Sampled: 12/12/06 11:00 Received: 12/14/06 11:00

Diesel Range Organies (C10-C36) 1.6 1.0 mpkg 1 6119012 12/19/06  12/21/06 EPA HD
8015B-8VOA

Surrogate: n-Octacosane 96 % 40-120 " “ " i

MW5-31 (MPL0O517-03) Soil  Sampled: 12/12/06 11:35 Reeeived: 12/14/06 11:00

Diesel Range Organies (C10-C36) 14 1.0 mphkg ] 6L19012  12/19/06 12121006 EPA HD
80158B-8VOA

Surrogate: n-Octacosane 102 % 40-120 " " " i

MW6-11 (MPLOS17-04) Soil  Sampled: 12/12/06 13:55 Received: 12/14/06 11:00

Diesel Range Organies (C10-C36) 2.5 1.0 mphke 1 6LI1G012  12/19/06  12/20/06 EPA HD
80158-8VOA

Surrogate: n-Octacosane in o A0-120 " " " "

MWG6-21 (MPLO517-05) Soil  Sampled: 12/12/06 14:10 Reccived: 12/14/06 11:00

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) 1.3 [.0  mgkg 1 6L19012  12/19/06  12/21/06 EPA HD
8015B-5VOA

Surrogate: n-Octacasane 98 % 40-12 " "’ " "

MWG-28 (MPL0517-06) Soil  Sampled: 12/12/06 14:30 Received: 12/14/06 11:00

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) 1.4 1.0 mghksg I GLI9OE2  [2/19/06  12/21/06 EPA HD
8015B-3VOA

Surrogate: n-Octacosare 94 % 40-120 " " ! "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this repore apply 1o the samples enaly=ed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless othervise stated, results are reported on o wet weight basis.

This analytical repart must be reproduced in its entirery.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

RH3 Jarvis Drive

Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testmmerieainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco} Project: BP Heritage #1124, Oakland ,CA MPLO517
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: G0O99D-0014 Reported:
Cameron Park CA, 95882 Praject Manager: Jay Johnson 01/02/07 16:13
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reparting
Analyte Ruesull Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Methad Noteg
MW3S-11 (MPL0517-01) S0il Sampled: 12/12/06 10:36  Received: 12/14/06 11:00
tert-Amyl methy! ether ND 0.005¢ mpgka 1 6L10025  12/20/06  12/20/06 EPA 82608
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
terl-Buty| alcohol ND 0.020 o " " v " "
Di-isopropy| ether ND 0.0050 " " " " n "
Eihyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Eihylbenzene ND 0.0050 0 " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.22 0.0050 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " v n "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 v " " " " "
Surrogate: DibromafTuoromethane 96 % 43-130 " " " "
Swrvogate: [,2-Dichloroethane-dd 9% 35-135 " " " "
Surrogate: Tolwene-d8 98 % 70-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 % 60-120 " " " "
MWS5-21 (MPLOS17-02) Soil  Sampled: 12/12/06 11:00 Received: 12/14/06 11:00
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 0.0050 mgkg 1 6120025 12/20/06  12/20/06 EPA B260B
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " n " "
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 0.020 L " " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl cther ND 0.0050 " " u " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " “ " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether 0.073 0.0050 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Xylenes (iotal) ND 0.0050 " v " " " 0
Surrogate: Dibromofluaromethane 99 % 43-131 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 %% 33-i33 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-dS 98 % 70-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 % 60-120 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the sainples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless atherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

885 Jurvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 93037
(108) 7769600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wiww.leslanericoie.cotn

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr.. Suite 550

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oukland ,CA
Project Number: GO99D-0014

MPLO517
Reported;

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 01/02/07 16:13
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Methed 8260B
TestAmeriea - Morgan Hill, CA
Reperting
Analyte Result Litnit Units Dilution Bateh Prepared Analyzed Method Notey
MW3-31 (MPL0317-03) Soil Sampled: 12/12/06 11:35 Received: 12/14/06 11:00
tert-Amyl methy! ether ND 0.0050 mgke 1 6L20025 (22006 12720006 EPA B260B
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " n
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 0.020 0 " n " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.0050 " v " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.00350 " " " " n "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-buty] ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " a " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Swrrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 96 % 45-130 " " " »
Swrrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 94 % J5-135 " " " “
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 96 % 7n-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 % 60-120 " 4 " »
MWo-11 (MPL0O517-04) Soil  Sampled: 12/12/06 13:55 Received: 12/14/06 11:00
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.025 mghkg ] 6L21016  12/14/06  12/22/06 EPA 82608
Benzene 0.41 0.050 " " " " " "
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 3.0 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.025 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.025 " “ " " " "
Ethylbenzene 0.92 0.050 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.025 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.050 " " " " " "
Xylenes {total) 52 0.050 " n " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 98 % 45-13¢ " » " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroetiane-dd 100 % 35-135 " » " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102 % 70-128 " " " n
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 109 % 60-124 " ” " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accardance with the choin of
custody document, Unfess otherwise stated, results are reported on a werseight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

&85 Jarvis Drive
Morgon Hifl, CA 95037
(408) 770-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. {Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 5350
Cameron Park CA, 935682

Project: BP Heritoge #11124, Oakland ,CA
Project Number: G99D-0014
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MPLG517
Reported:

(1/02/07 16:13

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Repaorting
Analyle Result Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Anplyzed Meihod Nolcd
MWG6-21 (MPL0517-05) Soil Sampled: 12/12/06 14:10 Received: 12/14/06 11:00
teri-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.0050 mg/kg 1 6120025 12/20/06 12/20406 EPA 82608
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " v " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 0.020 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " n
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene NI 0.0050 " " " " n "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.012 0.0050 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Surragate: Dibramafluoromethane 95 % 45-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 %% 33-135 " i " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97 %% 70-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 % 60-120 " " " "
MWG-28 (MPLO517-06) Soil Sampled: 12/12/06 14:30 Received: 12/14/06 11:00
tert-Amyl melhyl ether ND 0.0050 mp/kg 1 6L20025  12/20/06  12/20/06 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
tert-Buty] aleohol ND 0.020 " " " “ " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.0050 n " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 n " " o " "
Toluene ND 0.0050 n " " " " "
Xylenes (total) NI 0.0050 " " " " " "
Surragate: Dibromofluoromethane 95 % 45-130 “ " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethaneg-d4 D6 % 53-133 " " " "
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 98 % 70-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 93% 60-120 n “ " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Tite resuts in this report apply to the sampies analyzed in accordance with the chain of
eistody document, Unless othenwise stated, results are reported on awetweight basis.

Titis analytical report must be reproduced in fts emtirely.
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Test/\America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

BB Iarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wwiv.testamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
Praject Number: GO99D-0014
Project Manager: Joy Johnson

MPLO517
Reported:

01/02/07 16:13

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hiil, CA

Reporting Spike Source YeREC RPD
Analyle Result Limit  Units Level Result WREC Limits RFD Limit Noles
Batch 6L20025 - EPA 3030 (pres 48h)/5035 / LUFT GCMS
Blanlk (6L.20025-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/20/06
Guspline Ranpe Organics (C4-C12) ND 010 mp/kg
Surragate: {,2-Dichlaroethane-dd 0.00:474 " 0.00500 5] 35-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzeng 000488 " 1.00500 28 60-120
Surragate: Dibromofluoromethane 0.00480 " 0.00500 ) 43-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 0.00488 “ 0.00500 o8 70-120
Laboratory Control Sample (6L20025-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/20/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 0.797 0.1¢0 mglke 1.00 80 73-140
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethusne-dd 000478 " 0.00500 26 33-135
Surrogate: 4-BromofTuorobenzene 0ons12 " 0.00300 102 60-120
Surrogate: DibromofTuoromethans 0.00480 " 1.00300 96 43-130
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 000496 " G.00300 99 70-1201
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (6L20025-B5D2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/20/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 0.814 010 mglkg 1.00 21 73-140 2 35
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethone-d4 .00500 " 0.06300 100 35135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofliorobenzene 00522 " 0.06500 i 60-120
Surrogate: Dibromofluorontathane 0.00484 " 0.00500 97 H43-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 0.010498 " 0.00500 100 70-120
Batch 6L21016 - EPA 5030B/5035A MeOH / LUFT GCMS
Blank (6L21016-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/21/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 23 mpke
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlioroethane-d4 000241 " 0.90250 26 55-133
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 0.00254 " 2.90250 02 6-120
Surrogate: Dibromofluoremethane 0.00243 " 0.00250 97 45-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 0.00253 " 0.00250 io! 70-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samplex analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cistody dacunent. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wer weight basis,
Thiy analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPQRATION

BRS Jarvig Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www lestamenicaing.com

Stratus Environmenta! Inc, [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Praject: BP Heritage #11124, OQakland ,CA
Preject Mumber: G0O99D-0014

Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MPLOS17

Repurted:

(1/02/07 16:13

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source SREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resul 9%REC Limits ReD Limit Noles
Batch 6121016 - EPA 5030B/5035A MeOH / LUFT GCMS
Laboratery Control Sample (61.21016-B82) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/21/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 18.] 15 mgke 200 90 75-140
Surrogare: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00234 " 000230 94 33-135
Surrogate; 4-Bromafluorobenzeny 0.00260 " 0.00250 4 61120
Surrogate; Dibromofluoromethane 0.00238 " 000230 95 43-130
Surrogate: Tolnene-d8 0.00254 " 1.002350 112 7120
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (61.21016-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/21/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 18.4 25 mpke 200 92 75-140 2 35
Surregate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00241 " 2.00250 26 35.135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.002a4 " 0.00230 106 6M-1248
Surrogate: Dibronoffuoromethone 0.00241 " 0.00250 926 43-130
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 0.00253 " 0.00250 10! 70-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resudrs i this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless atherwise stated, results are reported on o wet weight haxsis.
This anclytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

BR3 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hilf, CA 935037
{408} 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308

www.lestumencnine.cons

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 530
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Qukland ,CA
Projeci Number: GO99D-0014
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MPLO517
Reported:

01/02/07 16:13

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source “REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Eevel Result SaREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6L.19012 - EPA 3550B / EPA 8015B-SVOA
Blank (6L19012-BLK1) Prepared: 12/19/06 Analyzed: 12/20/06
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) ND 1.0 mghkg
Surrogare: n-Octacosane 152 " 1.67 91 40-120)
Laboratery Control Sample (61.19012-BS1} Prepared: 12/19/06 Analyzed: 12/20/06
Diesel Range Orgonics (C10-C36}) 7.1 1.0 mghke 16.7 102 60-115
Surragate: n-Octacosane 1.60 " 1.67 96 40-128
Matrix Spike (61.19012-MS1) Source: MPLO582-06 Prepared: 12/19/06 Analyzed: 12/20/06
Diesel Range Organics (CH-C36) 325 10 me/kg 16.7 290 210 60-115 LM,AY
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 3.1 " 1.67 186 40-120 LHAY
Matrix Spike Dup (6L19012-MSD1) Source: MPLO542-06 Prepared: 12/19/06 Analyzed: 12/20/06
Diesel Range Organics (CE0-C36) 321 10 mghksg 16.7 290 186 60-115 i 40 LM,AY
Swurrogate: n-Octacosaine 285 " 1.67 171 40-128 LH.AY

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in tivis report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless othenwise stated, results are reported on awer weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

BE3 Jarvis Drive

Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-2000

FAX (108) T82-6308
www testamericaing.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Projecl: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
Project Number: G099D-0014
Project Manager: Tny Johnson

MPLO517
Reported:

01/02/07 16:13

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source WREC RFD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resuit %REC Limits Litnit Nates
Batch 6L20025 - EPA 5030 (pres 48h)/5035 / EPA 8260B
Blank (6L20025-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/20/06
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 0.0050  mgtke
Benzene ND 0.005¢ "
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 0.020 v
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.0050 "
Ethyl tert-butyl etier ND 0.0050 "
Elhylbenzene ND 04,0050 v
Methyl| tert-buty] ether ND 0.0050 !
Toluene ND (.0050 "
Xylenes (total) ND (.0050 N
Surragate: Dibromafluoromethane 0.00480 " 200500 96 43-130
Swrrogare: |,2-Dichloroethang-d4 000474 " 200300 5] 33-135
Swrogate: Toluene-d8 000488 " 2.00300 28 70-120
Swurrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.00488 " f2.00500 98 6i0-1 28
Laboratory Control Sample (6L20025-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/20/06
tert-Amy| methyt ether .0241 0.0050  mglke 0.0200 120 65-140
Benzene 0.0229 0.0050 ! 0.0200 114 70-130
tert-Butyl alcohal 0.413 0.020 " .400 103 75-130
Di-isopropy ether 0.0220 0.0030 " 0.0200 110 70-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 0.0224 0.0030 " 0.0200 112 70-125
Ethylbenzene 0.0220 0.0030 " 0.0200 110 75-130
Methyi tert-buty] ether 0.0231 0.0050 " 0.0200 116 75-130
Toluene 0.0235 0.0050 " 0.0200 118 75-130
Kylenes (total) 0.0678 0.0050 " 0.0600 113 75-135
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 000496 i 0.00360 g9 43-130)
Surrogare: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d+ 0.00492 i 0.00300 a8 53-135
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 0.00494 " 0.08300 g9 70-120
Surrogare: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.00466 " 0.00300 a3 of-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resufts in this repart apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dociumemt, Unless otherwise stated, resuits are reported on a wetweight basis.

Thiy analytical report nust be reproduced in ts entivery.
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Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION

R8BS Jarvis Drive

Maorgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 176-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.ieslamericaine. com

Stratus Environmeniai Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 935682

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Qakland ,CA

Project Number: G099D-0014
Project Manager: Jny Johnson

MPLO517
Reported:
01/02/07 16:13

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Lovel Result HaREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6L20025 - EPA 5030 (pres 48h)/5035 / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (6L.20025-MS1) Source: MPLO463-01RE!? Prepared & Analyzed: 12/20/06
tert-Amyl methyl] ether 0.0249 0.0050 mp/kg 0.0200 ND 124 63-140
Benzene 00246 0.0050 " 0.02080 ND 123 70-130
tert-Butyl aleohol 0.390 0.020 " 0.400 N0 97 75-130
Di-isopropy] ether 0.0228 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 114 70-130
Ethy! tert-buty] ether 0.023] 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 116 T-125
Ethylbenzene 0.0218 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 109 75130
Methy! tert-butyl ether 0.0232 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 116 75-130
Toluene 0.0230 0.0050 " 0.0200  0.00022 124 75-130
Kylenes (total) 0.0670 0.0050 " 0.0600 ND 112 73-135
Surrogare: Dibromoflucromethiane 8.00318 " 0.00508 104 45-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-dd 0.00494 " 0.00300 29 35-135
Surrogate: Tolnene-d§ 0.00530 " 0.00500 106 70-120
Surrogate: J4-Bromofluorobenzens 0.00482 ! 0.06300 96 60-120
Mairix Spilce Dup {(6L20025-MSDT) Source: MPL03463-01 RE1 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/20/06
sert-Amyl methyl ether 0.0239 00050  mpke 0.0200 ND 120 65-140 4 23
Benzene 0.0240 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 120 70130 2 25
tert-Butyl alcohol 0.371 0.020 " 0.400 ND 93 75-130 5 25
Di-isapropyl ether 0.0224 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND nz 70-130 2 40
Ethy! tert-butyl ether 0.0226 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 113 70-125 2 30
Ethylbenzene 0.0212 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 106 75-130 3 30
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.0222 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 11t 75-130 4 25
Toluene 0.0244 0.0050 " 0.0200  0.006022 12t 75-130 2 20
Xylenes {total) 0.0651 0.0050 " 0.0600 ND 108 75-135 3 25
Surrogate: Dibramofluoramethane 00316 " {.a0son 103 43-130
Surrogate: 1,3-Dichioroethane-d4 0.00472 " 180500 of 55-135
Sturrogate: Tolueng-d8 0.00526 " 8.00500 ins 70-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluarobenzene (L.00474 " 8.00500 95 60-1201

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documnemt. Unless atherwise stared, results are reported on a et weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

883 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-3600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.lestsmericsitic.cotm

Siratus Environmental Inc, [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 93682

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Qakland ,CA
Project Number: GO99D-0014
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MPLO5T7
Reportet:
01/02/07 16:13

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Saurce YaREC RPD
Analyle Result Limit Unils Levei Resull BREC Limits RPD Lémit Notes
Batch 6121016 - EPA 5030B/5035A MeOH / EPA 8260B
Blank (6L.21016-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/21/06
tert-Amy| methyl ether ND 0.025  mglkg
Benzene ND 0.030 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 5.0 "
Di-isapropyl ether ND 0.025 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.025 "
Ethylbenzene ND (.050 "
Methyl teri-bugyl ether ND 0.025 "
Tofuene ND 0.030 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.050 "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 0.00243 " 000250 97 45-130
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloroediane-d4 0.00241 " 0.00250 96 35-135
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 0.00253 " 0.002560 1l 70-120
Surrogate; 4-Bromaftuorobenzeie 0.0025.4 " 0.00250 2 60-120
Laboratory Control Sample (6L21016-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/21/06
tert-Amy] methyl ether 0.620 0.025 mglkg 0.500 124 65140
Benzene 0.568 (.0350 " 0.300 1H4 70-130
tert-Buty| atcohol 9.68 50 " 10.0 87 75-130
Di-isaprapyl ether 0.521 0.025 " 4.500 104 70-130
Ethyt teri-buty] ether 0.562 0.025 " 0.500 12 70-125
Ethylbenzene 0.547 0.050 " 0.500 109 75-130
Methyl tert-buty] ether 0.578 0.025 " 0.500 81 75-130
Toluene 0.589 0.050 " 0.500 148 75-130
Xylenes (total) 1.69 0.050 " 1.50 13 75-135
Swrrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 0.0023¢ " .00250 100 45-130
Swrregate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00247 " 0.082310 39 35-135
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 0.00254 " 0.00250 102 70-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorabenzene 0.00240 " 0.60250 26 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chaim of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resuits are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in i1s entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jorvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{4G8) 776-9600

FAX {4(G8) 782-6308
www_testamericaine.com

Stratus Environmentat Inc, [Arce] Project: BP Hetilage #11124, Oakland ,CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: G099D-0014
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MPLO5T7
Repuorted:

01/02/07 16:13

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source LWREC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RP Limit Moles
Batch 61.21016 - EPA 3030B/5035A MeOH / EPA 8260B

Laboratory Contrel Sample Dup (6L21016-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/21/06

tert-Amy| methyl ether 0.562 0.025  mghkeg 0.500 [z 63-140 10 25

Benzene 0.541 0.050 " 0.500 108 70-130 5 235

tert-Buty| alcohot 5.35 5.0 " 10.8 9 75-130 3 25

Di-isopropyi ether 0.486 0.025 " 0.500 97 70-130 7 40

Ethyl tert-butyl cther 0.519 (.025 " 0.500 104 70-125 8 30
Ethylbenzene 0,335 (.030 " 0.500 107 75-130 2 30

Methy] teri-butyl ether 0.514 0.025 " 0.5300 103 75-130 2 15
Toluene 0.536 0.050 " 0.500 111 75130 & 10
Xylenes (total) 1.63 0.050 " 1.50 109 75-135 4 25
Surrogate: Dibromoffuoromethane .00240 " 0.00230 %0 45-130
Surrogare: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (L.00234 " 0.00250 24 33135
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 0.00251 " 0.00256 100 70-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 1.00239 " 0.00250 96 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The restdts in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on awet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

A v Morgan Hill, CA 95037
68 merlca (408) 776-9600
: FAN {408} 782-6308

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPQRATION www.testamericaine.com
Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11124, Qakland ,CA MPLOS17
3330 Cameron Parck Dr,, Suite 550 Project Number: G099D-0014 Reported:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson H/02/07 16:13

Notes and Definitions

SG A siliea gel eleanup procedure was performed.
LM,AY  MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike(LCS). Matrix interference suspected.

LH,AY  Surrogate recovery above the ncceptance limits. Matrix interlerence suspected.

HD Chromal. profile inconsistent with pattern(s) of ref. fuel sinds.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTELD at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified

NR Not Reported

dry Sample resulis reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custady document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on awer weight boasiy,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 16 of 16



lantic

Chain of Custody Record

i | |

. Page ] ofl .

af 2

» " On-sitc  Time; Temp":'
. l Chfl el d Project Name: _E(-)rn@‘[ BP IHZL{ /4‘55? 55?‘4"44—/ Off-site “Tiine; Termp:
om pa ny BP BU/AR Region/Bufos Segmient: Alavrade > TIIZU [Sky Conditions; N
,"ft'!n State or Lead Regulatory Agency: Alarudy Guaty Bav, lel} Meleorological Events:
%;.i.;g‘% A BP affiliated company Requested Due Date {mm/ddtyy): J S, . TAT Wind Speed: Direction:
Lab Neme: oot )é!-m['fi‘(,q ’Q’!ARFnciﬁlyNo.: | Hz_q HgonsullanUContmélor: 5}(&/}»’) Eml.‘
Addiess: 885 Juryix Dy _ BP/AR Facility Address: 3315 Hish 51, Oakbd  laddress: 3370 an?gm Bk D, 55y
bryam Uil (A 950357 Site Lut/Long ’ Camern ok, LA 5565¢ ]
Lab PM: [i5a Buacr Californin Global 10 No.: TDLOG{DOQ {9 Consultant/Contracior Project No.: B2y —’
Tele/fax:  Uhp~ 187~ YA Enlos Project No.: (~ 1G4 D-thiy Consultani/Conlracter Ph: 7.5 .
BI/AR EBM: P, SUnnE ‘}ﬁmmﬂ(OOC_(z{rcle one) . Tele/TFax; 53&*1@-6500
~ Address: a0 Ga'ug Mﬁo mserWEs: (- QEFM ) Report Type & QC Level: ‘fp‘i! I u//EDF
’ SM kﬂv‘l’m , A Sub Phase/Tasl: ) - &ﬁ\qﬂq,}’fﬁﬂ E-mail EDD To:
J: Tele/Fax: 92z 77s- 2506 Cost Element: O‘:_@vlfmc?ﬂ’f labor Invoice to: Consultant or BP of Allantic Richfield CoTvircte one)
i Lal Bottle Order No: Maltrix Preservative Requested Analysis .
§ 4
,i = ‘}% o .
2 [I::“ Sample Description [_!;5' § % ::E]- Laboeratory N, § %] . —g _ 3(51?5 Sanple I(i‘::::nf‘:rfg‘m]g' and
: SIE L sES|S 518 SIS
L HEE A EREAEIEIE I Pl o577 :
¢ 1w/~ 132361247 | o/ 1] Tl A7 |
2 | fwS-7.4 Jlod) ) o
% ELPTEY % o7
4 | Mbip| 135 oy
e T 'Th et i
6 | Muf-73 (o) W & s Y VI
L7
3
9
10 : .
Sampler's Name: )()ﬂ‘ B'«H‘MM ® ¢ Flinguished By / A Milintion Dnte | Time I Accepied By / Affiliation _Date |}l Time
Sampler's Company: 5 S Bat/e Fae . M{?};ﬂ—g - Ei ? -'—";-——- L2aredl jnid
Shipment Date: | T-7-p1 e
Shipment Method; F((,i F,v){
hipment Tracking No: ﬁ 3
esrasions: G Ry T, Frond b F T =
|

“Seals In Place: Yesff\{oz | Temp Blanik: Yes N0 |

Cooler Temp on Receipt,$ 02 *F) | Ttip Blank: Yes fRia) | MSIVIST Sammia Gy




_TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

e SOt S O R e
‘ % GLIENT NAME: 4@0 DATE REC'D AT LAB: V2 200 For Regulatory Purposes? %
| REC.BY (PRINT) _Ld& TIME REC'D AT LAB: 2700 DRINKING WATER YES{ND |
g WORKORDER: mdL bsl¥E DATE LOGGED IN: T g-)g-o% WASTE WATER  YESINO E
EI
| CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB GLIENT ID CONTAINER [PRESER] = [SAMPLE[ DATE REMARKS: 1
; o~ SAMPLE # DESCRIPTION| VATIVE | P | mATRIX | SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETG) |
| 1. Custody Seal(s) Present/ Absent T J—— — — [1
| _—atact | Broken* Lo / i
| 2. Chain-of-Custody —Bresfnt / Absent: _ / 5
| 3. Traffic Reports or e I
i Packing List: Present /Absent : )i ’E
In 4. Airbill: ~ CAistll / Sticker / i
f ¢Present / Absent 7 E.
I 5. Airbifl #: FER L P IS USUTIS yd i
il 6. Sample Labels: < Frmaagnt / Absent P g
;i 7. Sample IDs: CListéd / Not Listed 5 e i‘
; . _pn Chain-of-Custody . % é
% 8. Sample Condition:  (_Intg@t / Broken* / _ L )% -
i Leaking* VS i
Il 8. Does information on chain-of-custody, ik i
il traffic reports and sample [abels , N4 é
1 agree? (ds | No* Bz 1;
410. Sample received within Tk e
| hold time? ‘ G 1 Not i
{ 11. Adeguate sample volume / é
E received? (—\)@sl No* / i;
l12. Proper preservatives used? 288 / No* / ;
113. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Received? : e l#
g (circle which, If yes) Yes KNG P li{
{_14. Read Temp: ‘i/» 2= / %
{  Corrected Temp: S.z <= / ;}
E s carrected temp 4 +/-2°C? s Mo pd I
e % {Acceptance range for samples requiring thermal pres.) / %
**Exception (if any): METALS / DFF ONICE / i
.gr Problem COC £ i

evision 8 o *IF CIRCLED CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECGRD OF RESOLUTIO
“Rey 7 (Q7/19/05) Page_Zof L

“NO6



APPENDIX B

STRATUS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(Includes Field Data Sheets and Laboratory Analytical Report with Chain-of-Custody
Documentation)



3 i
e R C kot

]
i
!

@ 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550

Cameron Park, California 954682
(530) 676-6004 - Fax: (530) 676-6005

March 6, 2007

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Re: Groundwater Sampling Data Package, BP Service Station No. 11124, located at 3315
High Street, Oakland, California (Quarterly Monitoring performed on
February 6, 2007)

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared / Reviewed by: Sandy Hayes / Jay Johnson
Phone Number.: (530) 676-6000

On-Site Supplier Representative: Jerry Gonzales

Date: February 6, 2007

Arrival: 16:00 Departure: 017:40

Weather Conditions: Clear

Unusual Field Conditions: None

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling
Variations from Work Scope: None noted

This submittal presents the tabulation of data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include bill of lading, field data sheets, chain of custody
documentation, and certified analytical results. The information is being provided to BP-
ARCO’s Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal
is limited to presentation of collected data and does not include data interpretation or conclusions
or recommendations. Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the
Preparer/Reviewer identified above.

KABP-ARCO Execute\ 131242007 Data Packages\Arco_Alameda_{ 1124_1Q07_Data Package.doc STRATUS



Sincerely,

Attachments:

o Bill of Lading

o Field Data Sheets

e (Chain of Custody Documentation
» Certified Analytical Results

CC: Mr. Paul Supple, BE/ARCO

KABP-ARCO Executet] 112412007 Data Packages\Arco_Alameda_11124_10Q07_Datn Package.doc STRATUS



BP GEM OIL COMPANY .

TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS  PURGEWATER  RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM  GROUNDWATER  WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
BELSHIRE ENVIRONMENTAL TO SEAPORT
ENVIRONMENTAL IN REDWOOD CITY, CALIFORNIA.

The contractors performing this work are Stratus
Environmental, Inc. [Stratus, 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550,
Cameron Park, CA 95682, (530) 676-6004], and Doulos
Environmental, Inc. [Doulos, PO Box 2559, Orangevale, CA
95662, (916) 990-0333]. Stratus is authorized by BP GEM OIL
COMPANY to recover, collect, and apportion into loads the non-
hazardous well purgewater that is drawn from wells at BP GEM
Oil Company facilities and deliver that purgewater to B?P GEM Qil
Company facility 5786 located in West Sacramento, California.
Doulos also performs these services under subcontract to Stratus.
Transport routing of the non-hazardous well purgewater may be
direct from one BP GEM facility to the designated destination
point; from one BP GEM facility to the designated destination
point via another BP GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the
designated destination point via the contractor's facility, or any
combination thereof. The non-hazardous well purgewater is and
remains the property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of non-hazardous well purgewater from wells at the
BP GEM 0il Company facility described below:

11124

Station #

Oakland — 3315 High Street

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

2L

Added Equipment Any Other.
Rinse Water 5 Adjustments O
TOTAL GALS. loaded onto
RECOVERED __ D/ Doulos vehicle #
Stratus Project # time date

(730 2/ /07
Signature /M/L/ b &

ko k ok ok ok ok ok ok kR kR k kok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok k kK ok k ok ok %k %

RECEIVED AT time date

AP 5780 9:06 o 1/9/07'
Unloaded by
Signature

e g o7
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BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO

HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET

Gauge Date: 2/@/97

Field Technician: ﬁ\"f?

Project Name: Oakland - 3315 High Street

Project Number: 17124

TOC = Top of Well Casing Elevation

DTP = Depth to Free Product (FP or NAPH) Below TOC
DTW = Depth to Groundwater Below TOC

DTB = Depth to Bottom of Well Casing Below TOC

DIA = Well Casing Dinmeter
ELEY = Groundwater Elevation
DUPF = Duplicate

7=3

WELL OR PURGE & SHEEN

LOCATION TIME MEASUREMENT SAMPLE CONFIRMATION COMMENTS
ToCc | DTP | DTW | DTB | DIA | ELEV (wibailer)

pl /O FEE|34yy| 2 yeS

MM /63 g.Y0| jop |2 2=

MW C s €Yo | Boae] ol

1 of 1




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

remarcs: )2 O 7. 75

Y
PROJECT #: 11124 PURGEDBY: O &2 wELL1D. i/
CLIENT NAME: - SAMPLED BY: o= SAMPLELD: -~ F¢~ /
LOCATION: Oakland - 3315 High Street QA SAMPLES:
~ F 3
DATE PURGED O/ 6/ o START (2400hr) ¢ 70 9 END (2400h) / N4 7
DATESaMPLED 2L (/27 SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) iR ds)
f
SAMPLE TYPE; Groundwater x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: o S g 40 5 6" g" Other
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) 10.17) (0.38) 0.6T) (1.02) (1.50) {2.60) { )
. ‘ s
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = , 3 7. & /5 CASING VOLUME (gal) = C/~ L=
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = & © CALCULATED PURGE (gnl) = /2. 7
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = 90 ACTUAL PURGE (gaf) = / j
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400hr) {zal) (degrees F) _(__mnhosic;n%) umts) (visual) (NTU)

Weltr ) 7S = A ARV ’f S,

I /74 _#o ! Fe 3eo.? "U’EJ !

' 120 430 7-g 225 20 /

; SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLEDEPTHTO WATER: /(D &/ 3 SAMPLE TURBIDITY; (/&
B0% RECHARGE: \/ YES  NO ANALYSES: Sew. /O meslag
Py
obor: /€ SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: Voatfel
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

Bladder Putnp Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
\.,é Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC} Centrifugal Pump 3" Bailer ( PVYCor )(dlsposable)
7 Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump ” " Bailer (Stainless Steel)

Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: 2.5
WELL INTEGRITY: &, pe(o LOCK#: AJess et

SIGNATURE; // ,ﬁ’/

Page of

L -

/(/
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. BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
PROJECT# 11124 PURGED BY: &= WELL1D: L 2
CLIENT NAME: : SAMPLED BY: <~ SAMPLELD. A"~ 2
LOCATION: Qakland - 3315 ngh Street QA SAMPLES:
{o ) . te .
DATE PURGED 2/ A / 7 START (2400kr) / GO END (2400kr) /’/ [
DATESAMPLED 2 f (/0> SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) SOy 7
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater x Surface Water Treatment Efffuent QOther
CASING DIAMETER: i "7/\ 3" 4" 5" 6" 8" Other
Casing Volume: {gallons per foot) K0.17) (0.38) 0.67) (1.02) {1.50) (2.60) { }
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = / _d' / - CASING VOLUME (gal)= 0= "R
el
DEPTH TO WATER (feef) = C. 7 CALCULATEDPURGE (ml)= - 8§
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = /- ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = /-0
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME YOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400hr) (gal) (degrees F) (urnhos/cx? gii!s) (visual) (NTU)
6y Sy P /g0 5SS (0&  PesT
s /6 Y2 O.6 [ 7 S 2K 2067 !
i . - — 7
/ le 3 [0 /8.5 S8 7 29 i
! . i - r
SAMPLE INFORMATION : . ; -
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: g— . (7 5 SAMPLE TURBIDITY: (].?J4§ o CO/ or
80%RECHARGE: % YES  NO ANALYSES: Se-es2 Whrls  Spden
obor; VLS SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump - Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
+__ Centrifugal Pump Bailer (FVC) Centrifugel Pump » Bailer { PVCor /Cdisposable)
g Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump " Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Peristalie Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: /.02
’Z "
WELL INTEGRITY: < .0ct. LOCK#: s s Ter™

REMARKS: DGV. S /O

_
SIGNATURE: (%/,‘%a// Page  of
Fai - —
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BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PURGED BY: O ®

7
PROJECT #: 11124 weLL1D.: ol L/
- {
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLEDBY: __Y) (R SAMPLE LD.:
LOCATION: _ QOakland - 3315 High Street QA SAMPLES:
DATEPURGED 1/ (4 As & start ooy /Gy - 270 END 4008 60 L2
DATE SAMPLED 22./0) /b & SAMPLE TIME (4000~ (. 2§
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2 \/ 3 4 5" 6" g Other
Casing Volume: {gallons per foot) (0.17) {0.38) (0.67) (1.02) (1.50) (2.60) { )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 0.8 CASING VOLUME (gal) = 3.7
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = S Y0 CALCULATED PURGE (gal)= /7 /7
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = 2/ 7 ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = /5
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
{2400k (gal) (deprees F) (umhos/cm efunits) {visual} (NTU)}
2/6/27 (o 2.9 [7-S Y36 /) Z et
L[l 5 /27 YSET 2/ 2 s
103 /1.5 /S0 e eS 770 Cf e
f '
o - SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER; Z . < SAMPLE TURBIDITY: (;/ 2

80% RECHARGE: < YES NO
ODOR: A8

SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:

ANALYSES: Lo Wt s plor
Voa~fH et

PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bledder Pump Bailer (Tellon)
£ _Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump M Bailer ( PVC or JI<_disposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other;
Pump Depih: ":..".7::;

WELL INTEGRITY: -3 0O Qﬂ

LOCK#: AfLS /e

REMARKS: /) © ) /& 3

-
SIGNATURE: /)/,;{ —

Page of

i A

/7




Account:

Sampled by: j“;\;rﬁ’

Wellhead Observation Form

D;le: Q\/M 7

Lock Cracked
Boxin .. . Cracked Box
Missing | Water in Bolts Boits  [Boit-Holes . .
Weil 1D ca?q%?t?on (Replaced Box Missing | Stripped | Stripped or E:_riccnjken a;;:cir Mlsc. Add’l -- Notes and Cther Stuff

with new) g Holes
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lantic Page 1 of _1
ic hfi e I d Chain of CllStOdy Record On-site  Time: /(bgDD Temp: oo/
Project Name: BP 11124 Off-site Time: )} 7440 Temp:  Cop/
om p an y BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP> Americns > West > Rotwil > CA > Alamedo>11124 ISk Conditions: ] | /2.4
bp State or Lead Reguiatory Agency: Meteorological Events; /] D¥ee
% A B affiliated company Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): IWind Speed: O Direction: 21 /e
Leb Name; TestAmerica BP/AR Facility No.: 11124 Consultant/Contractor; Stratus Environmental, Iric,
Address: 885 Jarvis Drive BP/AR Facility Address: 3315 High Street, Qaldund Address; 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Morgan Hill, CA 95937 Site Lat/Long: Cameron Park, CA 95682
Lab PM: Lisa Race California Global ID #:  'F06001001919 Consultant/Coniractor Project No.: E11124-04
Tele/Fax:  408-782-B156 408-782-6308 (fax) Enfos Project No.: GI99D-0012 Consultent/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
BP/AR PM Contact; Ppul Supple Provision or RCOP (circle one) Provision Tele/Fax: {530} 676-6000 / (530) 676-6005
Address: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 Phase/WERS: 04-Monitoring Report Type & QC Level: Level 1 with EDF
San Ramon, CA Sub Phase/Task; 03-Analytical E-mail EDD To:  clewitt@stratusing.net
Tele/Fax: 925-273-3506 Cost Element: 01-Contractor tabor I[nvoica to: Atlentic Richfield Co.
Lab Bottle Order No: Mairix Preservative Requested Analysis
§ B o :
- 5 S 2 Sample Point Lat/Long and
Item . g 2 I, Ia = E 2 Comments
No. Sample Description E a =213 : Laboratory No, é E .. "g & 5 ,._g *Oxy = MTBD, TAME, ETBE, DIPE,
2|E AHEEIPE IR EEAE A
HEE A EIFIN EIREIE
1 [vw-1 729 X 2 X X [x x |x
2 [Mw-2 1A ) X 3 X X [x [x [x
3 |lvw-a es) || |x 3 X x |x [x |x
4 ITB 11124 H20bO7 s | X 2 X X ix |x Ix HOLD
5
6
7
8
9|
10 .
Sampler's Name; 0 l 2L VTA & 2171 aler Relluquished By / Aifiliation Date | Time Ace By / Affilindlon Ditet || Time
Sampler's Company: V,Q\L()I_}.«J_S ] ( T '2/ ‘T/ v] /!6555 ~ Z’ﬁfﬁi m
- + 7 v 17 ¥ /7
Shipment Date;
Shipment Method:
Shipment Tracking No:

Specinl Instructions:

Please cc results to: rmiller@broadbentine.com

Custody Seals In Place: Yes/No |

Temp Blank: Yes/No |

Cooler Temp on Receipt:

"F/IC | Trip Blank: Yes/No

|  MS/MSD Ssmple Submitted: Yes / No

HP OO0 Rev. & 11006




&85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Test/America o

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www.lestmmencaine.com

26 February, 2007

Jay Johnson

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682

RE: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
Work Order: MQB0O414

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/13/07 07:55. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210

The results in this laboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the Iaboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologies
as described in laboratory SOPs reviewed by the BPGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release.
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Test/America

ARALYTICAE TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Mospon Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.lestamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameren Park Dr., Suite 550

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Onkland ,CA
Project Number: GD99D-0012

MQBO414

Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Praject Manager: Jay Johnson 02/26/07 15:46
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Laboratary 1D Mntrix Date Sampled Dnte Received

MW-1 MQB0414-01 Water 02/06/07 17:20  02/13/07 07:55

MW-2 MQB0414-02 Water 02/06/07 16:47  02/13/07 07:33

MW-4 MQB0414-03 Water 02/06/07 16:25  02/13/07 07:55

TR11124020607 MQB0414-04 Water 02/06/07 05:00  02/13/07 07:55

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12, The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples were received with intact custody seals.

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resuits in this veport apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless othenvise stated, resuits are reporied on o wet weight basis.
This analyrical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 0f 11



‘Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

883 Jarvis Drive

Moaorgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www.testatnericaine.cam

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arcao)
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #1124, Cakland ,CA

Project Number: G099D-0012

Project Munager: Jay Johnson

MQBO414
Reported;

02/26/07 15:46

Total Purgeable Hydrocarhons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Uniis Dilution Prepared Analyzed Method Nateq
MW-1 (MQB0414-01) Water Sampled: 02/06/07 17:20 Received: 02/13/07 07:55
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugl I 02/17/07 02117/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 % 60-143 " ” "
MW-2 (MQB0414-02) Water Sampled: 02/06/07 16:47 Reccived: 02/13/07 07:55
Gasoline Range Orpanics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugl 1 BN7/07 024707 LUFTGCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 60-143 " " "
MW.-4 (MQB{(414-03) Water Sampled: 02/06/07 16:25 Reccived: 02/13/07 07:55
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/] | 02/17/07 02/17/07  LUFT GCMS
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 % 60-145 " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to e samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody doctment. Unless otherwise stated, resufts are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 11



( (
BR&S5 Inrvis Drive

. .
3 .

! Morgan Hill, CA 95037

‘ :S i I I |‘ l,:[‘]_ca {408) 776-%600

= FAX {408) 782-6308

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www.tesinmericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Ine. [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA MQBO414
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: G099D3-0012 Reported:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 02/26/07 15:46

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Balch Prepared Analyzed Method Notey

MW-1 (MQB0414-01) Water Sampled: 02/06/07 17:20 Received: 02/13/07 07:55

tert-Army! methyl ether ND 0.5¢  ugl I 7B17006  0217/07  02/17/07 EPA 82608
Benzene ND .50 " “ " " " "
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 " " u " " "
Di-isopropy| ether ND 0.50 0 " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " w "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " “ "
Ethy| tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " v " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.1 0.50 " " " " " "
Teluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (tofal) ND 0.50 v " " “ " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 102 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorpethane-d4 97 % 60-145 " . " u
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98 % 70-130 " “ " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 87 % 60-120) " " " "
MW-2 (MQB0414-02) Water Sampled: 02/06/07 16:47 Received: 02/13/07 07:35

tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 0.50  ug/ I TBI7001  Q2/17/07 Q217707 EPA 82608
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Buty| alcohol ND 20 " o " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 0 " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 o " " " " "
Ethanoi ND 300 " " v " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " o “ . "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Methy! tert-bulyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " 0 " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 101 % 75-130 " " . "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dicldoroethane-dd4 100 %5 Gn-143 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 95 % 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92% 60-12¢ " " " "
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The resudts in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless othenvise stated, results are reporied on awer weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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| Tésl;l \merica

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 Jarvig Drive

Margan Hilt, CA 95037
(108} 776-8600

FAX [AD8)} 782-6308
www.estamesicaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. fArco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Qakland ,CA
Project Number: G099D-0012

MQB414
Reparted:

Cumeron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 02/26/07 15:46
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Unils Dilwtion  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Naoted
MW-4 (MQB0414-03) Water Sampled: 02/06/07 16:25 Received: 02/13/07 07:55
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 050 g 1 7BITOD0 021707 01707  EPA 82608
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " ”
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " 0 " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " 0 " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " " "
Ethyl teri-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " “ " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " 0 "
Toluene ND 0.50 " n " " " M
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 " 0 " " " "
Surrogate; Dibromofluaromethane 102 9% 75-130) " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 % 60-143 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 95 9% 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 % 60-120 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this repore apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.
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Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-2600
FAX (408) 7T82-6308

wwiwv,testnmericainc.com

Stratus Environmental inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Onkland ,CA
Project Number: GO9913-0012
Project Mannger: Jay Johnson

MQBO414
Reported:

02/26/07 15:46

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUKET) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyle Result Limit Units Level Resuit YREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7B17001 - EPA 50308 P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (7B17001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/17/07
Gasoline Range Orpanics {(C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichilaroethane-d4 254 " 250 102 60143
Laboratory Contrel Szsmple {7B17001-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/17/07
Gasoline Range Organies (C4-C12) 536 50 ug/l 500 107 73-140
Surragate: [,2-Dichloroethane-d4 270 " 250 108 60)-145
Lahboratory Controel Sample Dup (7B17001-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/17/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 503 30 ug/l 500 101 75-140 6
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 268 " 250 inz 60-145
Batch 7B17006 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank {7B17006-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/17/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) NB 50 ug/t
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 233 " 2.50 93 6l-145
Laboratory Control Sample (7B17006-BS§2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/17/07
Gasoline Ronge Organics (C4-C12) 496 50 ug/l 500 99 75-140
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 239 " 2.50 96 60-145%
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (7B17006-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/17/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 507 50 ug/1 500 101 75-140 2 20
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-df 247 " 2.50 99 ai-145

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this repart apply to the samples analy=ed in aeeordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported an a wet weight basis,
This analytical repart must be reproduced in its entirey.

Page 6 of 11



B85 Jarvis Drive

‘ “ {
. .
A Morgan Hili, CA 95037
est/America
: FAX (408} 782-6308

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION WA IaStImesicning <ot
Stratus Environmental Inc. {Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11124, Qakland ,CA MQBO414
3330 Cameran Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GO99D-0012 Reported:
Cameron Purk CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 02/26/07 15:46

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %%REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result “aREC Limits RPD Limit Motes
Batch 7B17001 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 82608

Blank {7B17001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/17/07
tert-Amyl methyl cther ND 0.50 ug/l

Benzene ND 0.50 "

tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "

t,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "

Ethano! ND 300 !

Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND .50 "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 250 " 250 160 75-130
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 254 " 2.50 102 60-143
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 241 " 2.50 26 70-1310
Surrogate: {-Bromofluorobenzene 231 " 2.50 92 60-120
Laboratory Control Sample (7TB17001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/17/07
tert-Amy] methy] ether 9.03 0.50 ug/] 10.0 90 65-135
Benzene 8.99 0.50 " 10.0 90 TF0-123
tert-Butyl alcohol 163 20 * 200 82 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 7.56 0.50 " 10.0 76 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 9.43 0.50 * 10,0 94 RO-123
1,2-Dichloroethane 036 .50 " 10.0 94 75-125
Ethanol 176 300 " 200 88 15-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 8.23 0.50 " 10,0 82 63-130
LEthylbenzene 9.07 0.30 " 10.0 9] 70-130
Methyl tert-buty] ether 8.19 0.50 " 10.0 82 50-140
Toluene 8.51 0.50 " 10.0 83 70-120
Xylenes {total) 26,3 0.50 " 300 38 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 258 " 2.5 103 73.130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2352 " 250 101 60145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 248 " 254 99 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromafiuorobenzene 249 * 250 160 60-120
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain af

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its emtivety,

Page 7 of 1]



Test/\merica

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

8835 Inrvis Drive

Morgon Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9500

FAX (408) 782-6308
www, lestamesicaing.com

Stratus Environmental Inc, [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
Project Number: G099D-0012
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQBO0414
Reported:

02/26/07 15:46

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Repeting Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyle Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Naotes
Bateh 7B17001 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (7B17001-MS1) Source: MQB0412-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 02/17/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 19.8 1.0 ug/l 0.0 ND 99 65-135
Benzene 19.8 1.0 " 20.0 0.28 o8 70-125
tert-Butyl alcohol 392 40 " 400 45 87 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 15.7 1.0 " 20.0 ND 78 70-130
I,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 228 1.0 " 20,0 ND 114 80-125
1,2-Dichlorcethane 18.5 1.0 " 200 ND 92 75-1325
Ethano! 329 600 " 400 ND 82 15-150
Ethyt teri-butyl ether 17.2 1.0 " 200 ND 86 65-130
Ethylbenzene 24.0 1.0 " 20.0 52 04 70-130
Methy! tert-butyl ether 294 1.0 " 20.0 I3 82 30-140
Taluene 19.9 1.0 " 20.0 0.88 95 70-120
Xylenes (total} 59.0 1.0 " 60.0 1.3 96 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoramethane 248 N 2.50 98 73-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 235 " 250 94 an-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2,52 " 230 101 70-130
Surrogale: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 241 " 250 104 an-120
Matrix Spike Dup (7B17001-MSD1) Sourec: MQB0412-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 02/17/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 20.1 1.0 ug/l 200 ND 100 §5-135 2 25
Benzene 203 1.0 " 200 0.28 100 70-i25 2 15
tert-Butyl alcohot 396 40 " 400 45 B8 60-133 1 35
Di-isopropyl ether 16.0 1.0 “ 200 ND 80 70-130 1 33
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 228 1.0 " 200 ND 114 80-125 4} 15
1,2-Dichloroethane 18.6 1.0 " 20.0 ND 93 75-125 0.5 10
Ethanol 342 600 " 400 ND 86 13-130 4 35
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 18.3 1.0 " 20,0 ND 92 65-130 6 35
LEthylbenzene 24.1 1.0 " 20.0 32 94 70-130 0.4 13
Methy! tert-butyl ether 29.6 1.0 ! 200 13 83 50-140 0.7 25
Toluene 20.5 1.0 ! 200 0.88 98 70-120 3 15
Xylenes (total) 59.7 .0 " 60.0 1.3 97 80-125 1 15
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 247 " 2.50 99 73-130
Surrogate; 1,3-Dichloroethane-dd 237 " 2.0 92 G0-143
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 2.54 " 2.50 102 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 258 " 250 103 &M)-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the sumples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cusiady document, Unless othenwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Papge B of 11



S

8RS Jarvis Drive

1 N (
> Meron Hill, CA 95037
‘ :S I I " :I‘lca (408) 776-9600
: FAX (4D8) 782-6308

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION W tEStITeHCAne, S0t
Stratus Environmental Inc. fArco] Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA MQB0414
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number; G099D-0012 Reported:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johinson 02/26/07 153:46

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reparting Spike Source %AREC RPD

Anulyle Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPDD Limit Noes
Batch 7B17006 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B

Blank (7B17006-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/17/07
tert-Amy| methy) ether ND 0.50 ug/l

Benzene ND 0.50 "

tert-Butyl alcchol ND - 20 "

Di-tsopropyl ether ND 0.50 "

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND .30 "

1,2-Dichlorpethire ND 0.50 "

Ethanol ND 300 "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.30 "

Methy! tert-butyt ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "

Xyvlenes (total) ND 0.50 "

Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 2.29 " 2.50 92 73-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloraethane-d4 233 " 250 93 60-145
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 238 " 250 95 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 213 " 230 83 G0-120
Laboratory Control Sample (7B17086-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/17/07

tert- Amyl methyl ether 8.89 0.50 ug/l 10.0 89 65-135
Benzene 848 0.50 " 10.0 85 70-125
tert-Buty| alcohol 181 20 " 200 90 60-135
Di-isopropyl] ether 8.34 0.50 N 10.0 B3 76-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 9.70 0.30 " 10.0 97 BO-125
I,2-Dichlorocthane 9.35 0.50 " 10.0 94 75-125
Ethanol 21) 300 " 200 110 15-50
Ethyl tert-butyt ether 8.35 0.50 " 10.0 86 65-130
Ethylbenzene 9.04 0.50 " 10.0 90 70-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.96 0.50 " 0.0 90 50-140
Toluene 9.15 0.50 " 10.0 92 70-120
Xylenes (total) 274 0.50 " 30.0 9] B0-125
Surragate: Dibromofluoromethane 233 " 2.50 93 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 235 " 2.50 o 6i)-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2 " 2.50 90 7i-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorebenzene 224 " 2.50 20 60-120
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporred on aywet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entiresy.

Page 9 of 11




( (
B85 Jnrvis Drive

A [ [ l [ 1 X Morgan Hill, CA 95037
: FAX (408) 782-6308
ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION W tEsTmER Caine. e

Stratus Environmental Inc, [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #1124, Oakland ,CA MQBO414
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Snite 550 Project Number: G099D-0012 Reperted:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Menager: Jay Johnson 02/26/07 15:46

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reparting Spike Source YREC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resull %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 7B17006 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B

Matrix Spike (7B17006-MS1) Source: MQB0414-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 02/17/07

tert-Amyl methyl ether 934 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 93 65-135

Benzene 942 0.50 " 10.0 ND 94 70-125

tert-Butyd alcohal 204 0 " 200 ND {ied 60-135

Di-isopropyl ether 817 0.50 i 10.0 ND 92 70-£30

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 104 BO-135

1,2-Dichiorpethane 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 102 75-125

Ethanol 2124 300 " 200 ND 112 15-150

Ethyl teri-butyl ether 542 0.50 " 10.0 ND 94 63-130

Ethylbenzene 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 100 T0-130

Methy! tert-buty] ether 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 1.1 96 50-140

Toluene 9.70 0.50 " 10.0 ND 97 T70-120

Xylenes (1otal) 302 0.50 " 30.0 ND 101 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 236 " 250 94 75-130
Swrrogate: 1,3-Dichlarcethane-d4 217 " 230 87 a0-145
Surragate: Toluene-d8 234 " 230 ) 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 224 " 250 a0 af)-120

Matrix Spike Dup (7B17006-MSD1) Source: MQBO414-01 Prepared & Analyzed; 02/17/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 0.0 0.50 upd 10.0 ND 160 65-135 7 25
Benzene 9.27 (.50 " 10.0 ND 93 70-125 2 15
tert-Butyl alcoho! 199 20 " 200 ND 100 60-135 2 35
Di-isapropyl ether 9.23 0.50 " 100 ND 92 70-130 0.7 33
1,2-Dibromaocthane (EDB) 11.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND i1l 80-125 7 13
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 102 75-123 0 10
Ethano) 198 300 " 200 ND 99 15-150 12 35
Ethyl tert-butyf ether 9.63 0.50 " 10.0 ND 96 65-130 2 35
Ethylbenzene 9.66 0.50 " 10.0 ND 97 70-130 3 15
Methyl teri-butyl ether 1.1 0.50 " 10.0 1.1 100 30-140 4 25
Toluene 9.75 0.50 " 10.0 ND 98 70-120 .5 13
Xylenes (lotal) 30.3 0.50 " 30.0 ND 101 BO-123 0.3 15
Surragate: Dibromofluoromerthane 238 i 2.5 93 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 242 i 2.50 97 6()-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 234 " 2.5 24 7i}-1310)
Surrogate: 4-Bromofinorobenzene 22 "’ 2,50 88 601-121)

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain af

custady document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wetweight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 10 of 11



. : ( (
. : 885 Jarvis Drive
A Morgan Hill, CA 95037
est/\merica
& FAX (408) 782-6308
ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION wWiw,estamenicaine.com
Stratus Environmental Inc, [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11124, Qakland ,CA MQB0414
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 350 Praject Number; GQ99D-0012 Reparted:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 02/26/07 15:46
Notes und Befinitions
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RID Relative Percent Dilference
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this repart apply to the sanples analyzed in accordance witl the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, residts are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.

Pape 11 of 11



Page 1 __of 1

Chain of Custody Record lon-site Time: 7,50 Temp: Lo/
Project Name: BP 11124 (Offsite Time: | 720 Temp:  Copf
BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Autcricas > West > Retail > CA > Aumeds>11124  |ISky Conditions: 1 | 4 Z}+
2 State or Lead Regulatory Agency: Metearological Events: /] DYe
’} A BP affiflated company Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): 'Wind Speed: 2 Direction: # /g
ab Name: TestAmerica I |errar Faoility No.: 11124 Consuitant/Contractor: Stratus Environmental, Ine,
Address: 885 Jarvis Drive BP/AR Facility Address: 3315 High Street, Oakland A ddress: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Morgan Hill, CA 95937 Site LatLong: Cameron Park, CA 95682
Lab PM: Lisa Race California Global ID #: T06001001919 Consultant/Contmactor Project No.: E11124-04
Tele/Fax: 408-782-8156 408-782-6308 (fax) |Enfos Project No.: G099D-0012 Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
BF/AR PM Conlact: Paul Supple rovision or RCOP (circle ene) Provision Tele/Fax:  (530) 676-6000 / (530) 676-6005
Address: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 [Phase/WBS: 04-Monitoring Report Type & QU Level; Level 1 with EDF
San Ramon, CA Sub Phase/Task: 03-Anglytical IE-mail EDD To:  clewill@siratusinc.net
[Tele/Fax:  925-275-3506 Cost Element: (1-Contractar labor Iflnvuica to: Atlantic Richfield Co.
Lab Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
g ® o
- g - o] 2 Sample Point LatLong and
Ttem 2 8 B gl g _ ol Comments
No. Sample Deseription 21 & (2|15 Leboratory No. § S 5 | g é < ) *Qxy = MTBD, TAME, ETBE, DIPE,
‘ =1 S g- a1 ol g g 8 o | & TBA
2lz12|_|Meeoand |2|S|28S1S] |E|a|a]5
1 IMw-1 729 ﬁ’é,fm X S]] L X X x |x [x
2 Mw-2 A7) ) i x v & X % Ix x |x
3 |IMw-4 zst | X 03 3 X X X x |x
4 |[tB 11124 p20607 s | X 04 2 X X X X % HOLD
5
6
-
8
9
10
Sampler’s Name: (; Relinquished By / Affiliation Date [| Time L 47 Ysccepie? By / Affiliagfon Dgtef i Time
lISampler's Company: {etas ( Y rae . m “fofelll fE5S (e LS
{IShipment Date: Yy a—— 2 V=X i3t T-ES
Shipment Method; ( —— i
. |IShipment Tracking No:
[Special Instructions: Please cc results to; rmiller@broadbentine.com
. ’.a_‘._. e i~
" Custody Seals In Place:(Yes/ No | Temp Blank: ¥es) No__ | Cooler Temp on Receipt: |7 *FCJ) | TripBlank:¥elJ No | MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yed/ No

BP COC Rev. 5 10112006



T H.

TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

A ST g PR AT

IR S S P

GrehE

T

"%, - Replaces Rev7 (07H8/05) .
. Effective 09/13/08

L

CLIENT NAME: ) B @ DATE REC'D AT LAB:' Q-—/ 2-07. ~For Regulatory Puxtposes?‘_ |
NI NAME: : e - s DRINKING WATER  YES /(@)
REC: BY (PRINT) AM. . . TIME REC'D AT LAB |7 ASTEWATER  YES /R
WORKORDER: Mk o4 4 DATE LOGGED IN: ?*‘:’u"%* alvzls/ WASTE . ;|
. L ~ o P b £ S
- s = ER | PRESER 'SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS: |
OIROLE THE APPROPRIATE HESFONGE o CLIENT D et vam] PH | ATRX | SampLED | coNDITIONkErC) |
1. Custody Seal(s) = . %/ Absent r : /; f
' . " {njaetY Broken* - — =
2. Chain-of-Custody.*  @resenty Absent* % ;?.:
3. Traffic Reparts or - - / 3
F‘acking' List (Presend/ Absent . — e &l
4, Airbil: @%Sticke{ 17 |
(Presend/ Absent _ ~f / i
5. Alrbill # Saa bt NN 4 .
8. Sample Labels: Eﬂa _gn}/ Absent e on - ¥
7. Sample IDs: idsted/ Nof Listed 7
L s on Cham—of—Custody J\ « L7 ]
8. Sarmple Cbndiﬁon: {ftact /. Broken* / , W i
: Leaking* N1 - i
4, Does mforma’aon on chain-of-custady, L (Y A / -
fraffic repoits and sample labels _ 1l ' b
agree? YESY No* ~ _\ 77
10, Sample recelved within : v 1T f
| hold time? / Ng* {1 i
11. Adequate sample volume . 2 i
" received? e No* ' ik f
Proper preservatives used?  (Yad/ No* R 2
5113, Tfip BIank / @mﬂecewed‘? . A it
) {circle which, it yes) - ¥ No** i e
14. Read Temp: 7 7 |
Corrected Temp: ““
@ ‘ls corected temp 4 +/-2°C7 @No** - ‘ dl
‘. (Acceptanca‘ranga for-samplas requling thermal pras)) / [ -
Ex«::epnon (it any): METALS / DFF ON ICE /T ' ] rf
_or Problem COC  * - <o o ‘ f
SAL Revician 8 ¥IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND. ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION. o
. ; : F’age___[_orJ_»_ L :



. ;;.:'W%bOnTrac View Shipment(

California Overnight Shipping Label

OVERNIGHTg

1-838-334-5000 [ www.calover.eom
" Date Printed 2/12/2007

Shipped From:

TEST AMERICA - SACRAMENTO
819 STRIKER AVENUE &
SACRAMENTO, CA 95834

( Page 1 of )

D100 07120563667
Tracking#D10010120563667

Sent By: TIM ALBRIGHT
Phonet#: (916)921-9600
wglflbs): 60 \
Reference.

Decl. Value: $0.00

Ship To Company:

TESTAMERICA - MORGAN HILL
885 JARVIS DR

MORGAN HILL, CA 95037
SAMPLE CONTROL (408)776-9600

Service: §

Sort Code: SJC

Special Services:

http:/iwww.calover.com/ webontrac/newshipment.aspx?repeat=repeat&code=nocodexxx 2/12/07



RECEIVED

APR g 2 2007

3330 Cameron Park Drive, 5te 550
Cameron Park, California 25682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: (530) 676-6005

BY:. __——————

March 30, 2007

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Re: Groundwater Sampling Data Package, BP Service Station No. 11124, located at 3315
High Street, Oakland, California (Quarterly Monitoring performed on
March 15, 2007)

General Information

Dafta Submittal Prepared / Reviewed by: Sandy Hayes / Jay Johnson

Phone Number: (530) 676-6000

On-Site Supplier Representative; Jerry Gonzales

Arrival: 16:00 Departure: 017:40

Weather Conditions: Clear

Unusual Field Conditions: None

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling

Variations from Work Scope: Site was re-visiled to collect samples from the two new
monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6.

This submittal presents the tabulation of data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include bill of lading, field data sheets, chain of custody
documentation, and certified analytical results. The information is being provided to BP-
ARCO’s Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal
is limited to presentation of collected data and does not include data interpretation or conclusions
or recommendations. Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the
Preparer/Reviewer identified above.

KABP-ARCO Esccutedl 11242007 Data Packnges\Arco_Alameda_]1124_iQ07-ReVisit_Data Package.doc STRATUS



Sincerely,

Attachments:

Bill of Lading
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Documentation
Certified Analytical Results

CC: Mr. Paul Supple, BE/ARCO

KABP-ARCO Execute\l [ 12412007 Data Packages\Arco_Alamedn_11124_1Q07-ReVisit_Data Package.doc STRATUS



BP GEM OIL COMPANY

TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUNDWATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
BELSHIRE ENVIRONMENTAL TO SEAPORT
ENVIRONMENTAL IN REDWQOD CITY, CALIFORNIA.

The contractors performing this work are Stratus
Environmental, Inc. [Stratus, 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550,
Cameron Park, CA 95682, (530) 676-6004], and Doulos
Environmental, Inc. [Doulos, PO Box 2559, Orangevale, CA
95662, (916) 990-0333]. Stratus is authorized by BP GEM OIL
COMPANY to recover, collect, and apportion into loads the non-
hazardous well purgewater that is drawn from wells at BP GEM
Oil Company facilities and deliver that purgewater to BP GEM Oil
Company facility 5786 located in West Sacramento, California.
Doulos also performs these services under subcontract to Stratus.
Transport routing of the non-hazardous well purgewater may be
direct from one BP GEM facility to the designated destination
point; from one BP GEM facility to the designated destination
point via another BP GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the
designated destination point via the contractor's facility, or any
combination thereof. The non-hazardous well purgewater is and

11124

Station #

Oakland — 3315 High Street

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

09

Added Equipment o Any Other.
| Rinse Water b Adjustments
TOTAL GALS. loaded onto
RECOVYERED { Qﬁ Doulos vehicle #
Stratus Project # lime date
Lol _51/5187
Signature '\_;} M/),(f/ &

R R R O A

remainsthe property of BP GEM Oil Company. RECEIVED AT time date
This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to B 56 200 _ 31 /5 107
cover the recovery of non-hazardous well purgewnter from wells at the Unloaded By
BP GEM Oil Company facility described below: Signature LA e &
e _ — ——— v ———— —r —— ""k""" ,_4_......' rein . /4_""...—_..-] i ——

Fvea 3i9/07



DY | BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO

I HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET
,;u e g32 ~//o°
Gange Date: 3—/ J 07 Project Name: Oakland - 3315 High Street
Field Technician: \) @fY“? Project Number: /7124
TOC = Tep of Well Casig Elevatica DLA = Well Casing Diameter
DTP = Depth to Free Pradnct (FP er NAPH) Below TOC ELEV = Groaadwater Elevatios
DTW = Devwh o Gromtdwsar Below TOC DBUP = Daghcaiz
DTB = Depth to Bt of Well Cysing Below TOC
WELL OR PURGE & SHEEN
LOCATION TIVME MEASUREMENT SAMPLE CONFIRMATION COMMENTS
TOC DTP DTW DTB DIA ELEV {wlbailer)
! €50 Fer pyyy
PREAVEY, 755 |25%0 2592
w5 S 75C |xd g
p S | o/ BoZ |2¢.%1

Al o | 903 7% |2gss

1of1




. BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 11124 PURGED BY: <S < wiLLLD.: A/
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLEDBY: & SAMPLELD.. /1t~ -/
LOCATION: Oakland - 3315 High Street QA SAMPLES:
. . » o_ ——
DATEPURGED — 7 3 @ 7 START (2400hr) ? S < END (24001} & TS
DATESAMPLED 2~/ 3°¢ SAMPLE TIME (2400kr) P! 2. &
SAMPLE TYPE: Gromndwete x Sorfaes Water Trewrmen: Effieerst {nher
CASING DIAMETER: D - 4 5" & g Other
Casing Volume: (galluns per foot) 015 {03%) 067 R (150) 2.60) T
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = XY 7. % CASING VOLUME (gal) = & -
DEPTH TO WATER (fect) = L o2 CALCULATED PURGE (gal)y= / ©- (=
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = A ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = /20O
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. com)uc*nvm pH COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400k) (gal (dzgress F) 1mits) {visual) NTU)
303 S oo TBY 375D 5 e
) Sy -7 290 50/, ¢ 2o /
" /s [ 3P 20:S 287 G rut) ]
, SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTHTO WATER: / 2. -6 SAMPLE TURBIDITY: (o A
80%RECHARGE: YYES  NO ANALYSES: See \wuFonta
ooor: VP SAMPLE VESSEL/PRESERVATIVE: _/ . A7 7. A2 )3 =r A/ P
PURGING EQUIPMENT ] SAMPLING EOUIPMENT
Bladder Purmp Bailer (Teflon) +"__ Biadder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
g Centrifugal Pump _____ Bailer (PVC) Cmmfugl Purp Z Bailer ( ___ PVC ur_‘(_{dfsposablc)
____ Submersible Pump ____ Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submcrsiblc Pump . Bailer (Stainicss Steel)
Penistalic Pump Dedicated T Peristlic Pump Dedn::md
Other: ' Other:
Pump Depth: ’?-'5

WELL INTEGRITY: _’_%(jo’g | _ Locks: A7 e
REMARKS: )JO Z.63

SIGNATURE: Page of




" BPALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 11124 PURGED BY; j‘j - WELLLD: PPl
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLEDBY: & SAMPLELD.: A/~ 2.
LOCATION: Oakland - 3315 High Street QA SAMPLES:
DATEPURGED X -/ I-8% START 400ty P 3 6 END (2400kr) ?39
DATESAMPLED % /37 SAMPLE TIME (2400kr) P s
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Warer Trestment Effivest Other
CASING DIAMETER: r /3 P 5 6" g Other
Casing Volune: (gaflons per fbot) @I 038 ) ) . T30) (Z€0) Y]
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = ‘7- ?« ?O CASING VOLUME (gal) = 2. é
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = ) %,SS* CALCULATED PURGE (gan= /I «F
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet)= - & ACTUAL PURGE (zal) = YN
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMEP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400hr) (eal) {degrees F) (umhos/em) (units) (visual) (NTU)
/3N FI7 4 /2P S22 977 ol T
/ e ?,J 205 < _';_j 7/ 6 R —
/ 7?37 11 e <=3 277 Lhed,
SAMPLE INFORMATION

SAMPLE DEFTHTOWATER: & - /¥

SAMPLE TURBIDITY: ¢/ ©crcter

80% RECHARGE: é YES NO

ANALYSES: See  Lusf o

opor:_/1./D) SAMPLE VESSEL/PRESERVATIVE: [/ L./ AV E~r 4/ ¥
-
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Cextrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) ~ Centrifugal Pump Bailer ( PVC ar__x” disposable)
ubmersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Sieel) Submersible Purap Bailer (Stsinless Steel) =~

Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated )
Other; Other;
Pump Depth: 7 =§

Pl

WELL INTEGRITY: C:CE‘%

LOCK#: /&/{sﬁ"’f A

REMARKS: !DD VC}/?J -

Pag.e.. Df. e




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIQ
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROVECT# __ 11124 PURGED BY: F= WELLLD.: A~t”- &
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLEDBY: (&1~ SAMPLELD.: AU ¢/
LOCATION: Oaldand - 3315 High Street QA SAMPLES:
paTEPURGED 573 -C ) | START (2400tx) 9 fTS END Qo) P RE
DATESAMPLED S-/3-07 SAMPLETIME 24008) ' 3 2
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Serfiex Watsr Treatmens Efftuent Other
CASING DIAMETER: > SN0 3 4 5 6 8" Other
Casing Volune: {gelions per foot) ®1 (038) ©sn a0 150) X7 5
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = N 28 CASING VOLUME (gal) = BT
, - TES -
DEPTH TO WATER (fe=t) = . CALCULATED PURGE ()= _ / /-5
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (fect) = T2 L ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = /! RO
FIELD MEASUREMENTS -
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
_ @400kr) (gal) ( (cmbos/crm) units (visual) NTU)
il 926 < /3’*§ Yy 26 ’.5/)0 Cf ey
/ Fz o Y . /27 A e /
/ FeT ’ - t/6S 7 WE 7 s
/ .
1

SAMPLE ENFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: i)’ é?::g SAMPLE TURBIDITY: C:{ﬂea&ﬂﬂ
80% RECHARGE: ;7('Y135 NO ANALYSES: f:fa——biuAﬂJ'#:'C7TZ£;r
/T// T 7 Py
ODOR: SAMPLE VESSEL /PRESERVATIVE: [ ([ Bor A
FURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
_____Bledder Pump . Bailer (Teflon) ____ Bladder Pump Beiler (Teflon)
= ﬁ Centrifogal Pump Bailer (PVC) Cenmf!.!ga.l Pump E Bailer ( PVYCor )(disposablc)

) Submersible Purap Bailer (Stainless Steel) " Submersible Pump ’ . Bailer (Smnlnss Slccl) .

Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pumnp Dcdman:d
Other: ; Otz
Pump Depth: L_j/
WELL INTEGRITY: _C ol Locks: LS T =

REMARKS; )DG 253

Page

of




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
'WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 11124 PURGED BY: 'ét‘ﬁ”" weLLLp: S S
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLEDBY: __ = SAMPLELD: »~~ ¢~ 'C"
LOCATION: __OQakland - 3315 High Street QasampLes: _ 7
DATEPURGED "2/ R ‘¢ 7 start aoewy /(O 7D END @0y £ O <72
DATESAMPLED =/ 3= SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) SOy 2
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundweater  x Sorface Wirter Treatment Effluemt Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2 3 e s 6" & Other
Casing Volume: (galions per foot) 010 038) X3)) 1.02) (1.50) C0) 9
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = -0 2 CASING VOLUME ()=  .5-5
DEPTH TO WATER (ie=t) = 57 e CALCULATED PURGE (eal)= /0 /
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feey= . <(¢ [ ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = /Lo
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
B (2400hr) (=) (dogroes (ushes/cm (units) (visual) (NTU)
I/309 seiy S 23 59 73€ e
YA 7 Org Lo 7 E- Y =67 .o /
./ SO0/ /-0 -/ oS ’?‘.:';.f; =leae
SAMPLE INFORMATION

SAMPLEDEPTHTOWATER: /[ 5-7 G

SAMPLE TURerrf; e

ANALYSES: _S-_tesork occle-

80% RECHARGE: Y YES _ NO
opor: LB SAMPLE VESSEL /PRESERVATIVE: & Y82~ cC |, (T Avime, A/P
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladdes Pump Bailer (Teflon) ___ Bladder Puemp Bailer {Teilon)
Centrifagal Pump Bailer (PVC) " Ceatrifugal Pump Bailer ( ___ PVCor_ ¢ disposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) ____ Submersible Pump __ Bailer (Stainlcss Steel)
Peristalic Pump Dedicated " Peristalic Pump T Dedicated
Other: Other;
Pump Depth: & 5/
—— v —
WELLINTEGRITY: A a9 Lock#: ) A5/ L2 ‘i
o 7 7 J
revars: Lo /-5 Y
ENATLR }Zﬁﬂ L T T e e o

V7l o -

pa

7




BPALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

A@ WELLLD: e é

PROJECT#: _ - 11124 PURGED BY:
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLEDBY: __%=5 SAMPLELD: /¥ ** (5
LOCATION: Oakland - 3315 High Sireet ‘QA SAMPLES:
DATEPURGED -/ 2% 7 START@o0) P 55 END (2400kr) 9‘5?
DATESAMPLED X-/2 : 5 SAMPLETIME 400y / O "0 g
SAMPLE TYPE: Goovndwassr  x Sirfoce Water Trezument Effinent Orher
CASING DIAMETER: 2 3 4 5 & 8" Other
Cesing Volome=; (gelions per foat) {017} (0.38) (0.57} (1.02) (150) (2.60)
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 4 /’ 55 CASING VOLUME (gal) = 3. é
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = 2 Tl CALCULATED PURGE (ga= / /A €)
WATER. COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = i ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = [/l
FIELD MEASUREMENTS '
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400kr) (degrees (mhos/cm) its (visual) (NTD)
337 _Sree Ak ?__lj) 27 02 Clowly
. . ey He . TTi7. THeEIs . L 9=R.. 7 T
; k F1ET /LD 2. IS 22/ 7
SAMPLE INFORMATION

SAMPLEDEPTH TOWATER: _ -0 J

SAMPLE TURBIDITY: G/%

NO

ANALYSES: §-e2R wor £ orde

obog: 7 SAMPLE VESSEL/PRESERVATIVE: {8 -e — /(T Avrpe AL
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
_____Bladder Pump Bailer (Tefion) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Cmr.nfugal Pump Bailer (PVC) ____ Centrifugal Pump X Bailer ( PVCor ﬁd:sposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submz:rsxblc Pump Baxll:' (Stainless Steel)
Peristalic Pump Dedicated " Peristalic Pump Dcdmaind
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: S

WELL INTEGRITY: < 000(’

LOCK#: #?a/ﬁ!«m/

REMARKS:D@ / ‘,92
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% A BP affilialed cmﬁpany

Chain of Custody Record

Project Name!

Briii4

BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment:

State or Lead Regulatory Agency:
Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy):

Page_ | _of 1

"()n-silc Time: 8 50 Temp: S &
lOfT-site 'Time: //- &€ Temp: 6.5
BP > Americas > Weat > Retsil > CA > Almedu>11124  [[Sky Conditions: (‘e
"Matcomlnglcnl Hvonts; b’ _
Wind Speed: Dircction; 5147

i.6b Name: TestAmerica

o g
]IBP/AR Pacllity No.: 11124 ]IConsulmnl/Cunlmclur: Stratus Environmenta, Inc,
IAddress: B85 Jarvis Drive lIpr/AR Facillty Address; 3315 High Street, Oaklsnd "Addmss: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Sulte 550
Morigan Hill, CA 95937 Sito Lat/Long: " Comeron Park, CA 95682
Leb PM: Lisa Race ICalifornia Global ID 4 T06001001919 [Consultant/Contractor Projoct No.  B11124-04
Tele/Fax: ©408-782-8156 408-782-6308 (fux) Infes Project No.: G099D-(012 Comsubtant/Contractor PM: Jny Johnson
BP/AR PM Contact: 'Paul Suppie Provielon or RCOP (circle one) Provision Telo/Fax: (5301 676-6000 / (530) 676-6005
|Address; 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 Thnse/WRS: 04-Monitoring [iReport Type & QC Lovol: Level 1 with EDF
| SonRamen, CA Sub [hase/Tnsk; 03-Annlytical B-manil BDD To: _clowlti@@elratus|ne net
Telé/Fax: @ 925-275-3506 Cont Bloment: (1-Contractor labor [nvofc to; Atlantis Richileld Co,
F.ab Bottlé Order No: | Matrix Preservative Requested Analysls
E :'E g Sampte Polnt Lat/Long and
Hem : o .. ' E Comments
No ; Sample Description g & E % Laboratory No. 3 é . B ] & g E‘ *Oxy = MTHD, TAME, ETBE, DIPE,
e =3 K] TBA
. 5 a, g 'E S @ éz 9
L HEIE A EAEA T AR R
1MW 720 flo7 || |x ! X X
2| vwe2 745 X ! X X
3 [lvw-4 732 X ] X X
4 IMW-5 [o X 1 X X_[X X X |X
5 |[MW-6 ‘ fo 87 X 9 X X XX X [x
6iTBIII24 Geo | | X Z X X fHoLn
7 |
8
9.
: oL
T Fam, !
10 : Q LY \'/‘
— Sropr
gagpler‘s Name: 7 j‘mrr:y @@Jmﬁg " Relinguished Ny / AlfiHatlon Date fl Time Accepied By / AMlintlon Date || Time
%e:m ler'f ]Cjtotm.]mny: ‘ Dol e {W J T AN ‘
Shipment Date: 'W _ \-M\ 13156
Shipment Method:
shipment Tracking No;
pecial Instructions: Please cc results to; rmiller@broadbentine.com
| ' :
Custody Sgals Ip. Place: Yes/No |  Temp Blank: Yes/No | Cooler Temp on Receipt: "F/IC__ | TripBlank: Yes/No | MS8/MSD Snmple Submitied: Yes / No

|
1
i
|

BP COC Rev. 8 10/11/2006



885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hifl, CA 95037

Test/America i

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION wwiw.testamericainc.com

23 March, 2007

Jay Johnson

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arcao]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682

RE: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
Work Order: MQC0512

Enclosed are the resulis of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/15/07 08:30. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210

The results in this [aboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologles
as described in [aboratory SOPs reviewed by the BPGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release.,
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

A85 Jarvis Drive
Maorgar Hill, CA 95637
(408) 776-9600

FAX (08) 782-6308
www. testamericoing.coin

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
Project Number: G0O99D-0012

MQCO512
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 03/23/07 11:13
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sumple ID Laberatory ID Matrix Date Sampled Bate Received

MW-1 MQC0312-1 Water 03/13/07 09:20 03/15/07 08:30
Mw-2 MQCH512-02 Water 03/13/07 09:45 03/15/07 08:30
MW-4 MQC0512-03 Water 03/13/07 09:32  03/15/07 08:30
MW-5 MQC0512-04 Waler 03/13/07 10:42  03/15/07 08:30
MW-6 MQC0312-05 Water 03/13/07 10:08 03/15/07 08:30
TB 11124 MQCO512-06 Waler 03/13/07 06:00 03/15/07 08:30

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. 'The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples were received with no custody seals.

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Thwe resudts in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a et weight basis,
This analytical report nust be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

B83 Jurvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA %5037
{408} T76-9600

FAX {£08) 782-6308
wwiv lestamericaine.cam

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: BP Heritape #11124, Oakland ,CA

3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suile 550 Project Number: GO99D-0012
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQC0512
Reported:
03/23/07 11:13

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Resubt Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Noteq
MW-5 (MQC0512-04) Water Sampled: 83/13/07 10:42 Received: 03/15/07 08:30
Gusoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 880 250 ugl 5 7C21023  03/21/07  03/22/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1 2-Dichioroethane-d4 99 % 60-143 " " " "
MW-6 (MQC0512-05) Water Sampled: 03/13/07 10:08 Reccived: 03/15/07 08:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12}) 86 50 ug/| 1 7C20015 032007 032107 LUFT GCMS Y
107 % 6)-145 " " " "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioraethane-d4

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The vesults in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless etherwvise stated, results are reported on a et weight basis.

Tids analytical report musi be reproduced i i1s emtivety.
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BHS Inrvis Drive

A - Morgan Hill, CA 95037
( :S I I N :rlca (418) 776-960)
; FAX (408) 782-6308

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION www. tastasienicaine.com
Siratus Environmental Inc. {Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA MQC0512
3330 Cameron Park Dr,, Suite 550 _ Project Number: G099D-0012 Reporicd:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Praject Manager: Jay Johnson 03/23/07 11:13

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 80158
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dritution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-1 (MQC0512-01) Water Sampled: 03/13/07 09:20 Received: 03/15/07 08:30

Dicsel Range Organics (C10-C36) ND 48 ug/] 1 ICI016 031907 03721407 EPA
$015B-5VOA
Surrogate: n-Cetacasane 77 % 30-113 " " “ "
MW-2 (MQC0512-02) Water Sampled: 03/13/07 09:45 Reccived: 03/15/07 08:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) 52 48 upl I TC19016  03/19/07 03721407 EPA HD
8015B-5VOA
Surrogate; n-Octacosane 83% 30-115 " " " "
MW-4 (MQC0512-03) Water Sampled: 03/13/07 09:32 Received: 03/15/07 08:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) ND 49 gl | 7C19033  03/19/07 Q320007 EPA
8015B-5VOA
Surrogote: n-Octacosane 96 % 3M-113 " " " "
MW-5 (MQC0512-04) Water Sampled: 03/13/07 10:42 Received: 03/15/07 98:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) ND 48 ugfl I 7C19033  03/19/07  03/20/07 EPA
8015B8-5V0A
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 95 % 3-113 " " " "
MW-6 (MQC0512-05) Water Sampled: 03/13/07 10:08 Reccived: 03/15/07 08:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) ND 48  upl I 7C19033  03/19/07  03/20/07 EPA
80 15B-5V0A
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 20 %4 3G-113 " " " "
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The resufts in this report apply to the samples analv=ed in aceordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless othervise stated, results are reported on awet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery,
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

BH3 lervis Brive
Morgnn Hill, CA 95037
(4U8) 776-9600

FAX (408) 7TH2-6308

www testatiericainc. cosn

Stratus Environmental Inc, fArco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr,, Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Qakland ,CA
Project Number: GO99D-0012
Project Mannger: Jay Johnson

MQCO0512
Reported:

03/23/07 11:13

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reparting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note)
MW-5 (MQC0512-04) Water Sampled: 03/13/07 10:42 Reccived: 03/15/07 08:30
tert-Amyl methyl ether 0.5 3.0 ug/l 10 TC015  03/20/07 03721407 EPA 82608
Benzene ND 5.0 v " " n " "
tert-Buty! aleohol ND 200 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 3.0 " " " n " "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 3000 " " " " " "
Ethy| tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 " " n " " "
Mecthyl tert-butyl ether 1400 5.0 " u " " " "
Toluene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Xylenes (tolal) ND 5.0 " " n " " "
Surrogate: Dibromaofluaramethane 100 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 60-145 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 26 % 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 20 % &0-120 ’ " " v
MW-6 (MQC0512-05) Water  Sampled: 03/13/07 10:08 Received: 03/15/07 68:30
tert-Amy| methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/] 1 FC19015 03119467 03/20/07 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl nlcohol ND 0 " " " " o "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.30 " " " " " "
Ethnnol ND 300 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyt ether ND 0.50 v " n " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy| tert-hutyl cther 88 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " 0 " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " 0 " " " "
Surrogate; Dibromofluoromethane 925 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate; I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88 % af-143 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 24 % 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 56 % 60-120) " i " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Tire results in this report apply 1o the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain of
custody docrment, Unless otherwise stated, restdts are reported on g wetweight basis,

Tiis analytical report must be repraduced i its entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPQRATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Merean Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAN (408) 782-6308
www tesimericning.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 530
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
Project Number: G0%9D-0012
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQC0512
Reported:

03/23/07 11:13

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source Y“UREC RPD
Analyle Result Limit Units Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7C20015 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (7C20015-BLK1) Prepared: 03/20/07 Analyzed: 03/21/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 30 ugfl
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2,47 " 250 98 60-145
Laboratory Control Sample (7C20015-BS2) Prepored & Analyzed: 03/20/07
Gasoline Range Orpanics {(C4-C12}) 494 30 ug/ 500 99 75-140
Swrrogate: [,2-Dichloroethane-d- 250 " 250 o 60-145
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (7C20015-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/20/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 488 50 ug/l 500 98 75-140 H 20
Swrragate: 1,2-Diclhiloroethane-d4 2.50 " 250 Hi 60-145
Batch 7C21023 - EPA 50308 P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (7C21023-BLK1) Prepared: 03/21/07 Analyzed: 03/22/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 257 " 250 113 6l)-145
Laboratory Control Sample {7C21023-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/21/07
Gasaline Range Organics (C4-C12) 449 50 ug/l 300 90 73-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.4 " 250 96 6145
Laboratory Controel Sample Dup (7C21023-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/21/07
Giasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 445 50 ug/l 500 19 75-140 0.9 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.50 " 2.50 160 6i-143

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The rexults in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on @ wet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

883 Iarvis Prive

Maorgan Mill, CA 93037
(408} 776-9609

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.iestamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 93682

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Qnkland ,CA
Project Number: G099D-0012
Praject Manager: Tay Johnson

MQC0512
Reporteds
03/23/07 11:13

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Sopurce TREC RPD
Analyle Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 7C19016 - EPA 3510C / EPA 8015B-SVOA
Blank (7C19016-BLK1) Prepared: 03/19/07 Analyzed: 03/20/07
Diesel Range Organices (C10-C36) ND 30 ug/l
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 46.2 " 0.0 92 30-11%
Laboratory Control Saumple (7C19016-BS1) Prepared: 03/19/07 Analyzed: 03/20/07
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) 361 50 ug/l 500 72 40-140
Swrrogate: n-Octacosane 30.7 i 50.0 79 Hi-115
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (TC19016-BSD1) Prepared: 03/19/07 Analyzed: 03/20/07
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) 358 30 ug/l 300 72 40-140 0.8 35
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 42.0 " 300 84 30-115
Batch 7C19033 - EPA 3510C / EPA 8015B-SVOA
Blank (7C19033-BLK1) Prepared: 03/19/07 Analyzed: 03/20/07
Dieset Range Organics (C10-C36) ND 50 ug/]
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 387 " a0 77 30-115
Laboratory Control Sample (7C19033-BS1) Prepared: 03/19/07 Analyzed: 03/20/07
Diesel Range Orgunics (CH0-C36) 319 30 ug/l 500 a4 40-140
Surragare: n-Octacosane 386 " 0.4 79 30-115
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (7C19033-BSD1) Prepared: 03/19/07 Analyzed: 03/20/07
Diesel Raage Organies (C10-C36) 318 50 ug/l 500 64 40-140 0.3 35
Surragate: n-Octacosane 38.7 " 0.0 77 30-115

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in necordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on awet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 7of 12



TestAmenca

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPQRATICH

B85 Iarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-5600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.lestamcricnine.com

Stratus Environmenta! Ine. [Area)
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Qakland ,CA
Project Number: GO99D-0012
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQCO0512
Reporied:

03/23/07 11:13

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source YaREC RPD
Anilyie Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 7C19015 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank {7C19015-BLK1) Prepared:; 03/19/07 Analyzed: 03/20/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ugA
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyt alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyt ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.30 "
Ethanel NB 300 "
Ethyl tert-btyl ether ND (.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
‘Toluene ND 1.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0,50 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoremethane 2.57 " 2.50 103 75-130
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 241 " 250 96 60-143
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.40 " 250 06 7-130
Surrogate: -Bromofluorobenzene 237 " 2350 95 at)-420
Laboratory Control Sample (7C19015-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/19/07
teri-Amyl] methy] ether 8§42 0.50 ug/l 10.0 #4 65-133
Benzene .65 0.50 " 1.3 96 70-125
teri-Butyl atcohol 193 20 " 200 96 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 8.25 0.50 " 10.0 82 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) 9.51 0.50 " 10.0 95 753-140
1,2-Dichloroethance 9.60 0.50 " 10.0 96 73-125
Ethanol 234 300 " 200 117 15-150
Ethy] tert-butyl ether 8.80 0.30 “ 10.0 88 65-130
Ethylbenzene 11.2 0.30 " 10.0 112 T0-130
Methy! tert-butyl ether 8.94 ¢.30 " 10.0 89 30-140
Toluene 10.3 0.30 " 10.0 103 T0-120
Xylenes (total) 326 0,50 " 300 109 80-125
Swrrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 225 " 2.50 aMn 73-130
Surregate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d-4 223 " 250 39 if)-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 232 " 250 93 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluarobenzens 223 " 2,50 89 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless othenrise stated, resuits are reported an awet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page §of 12



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jnrvis Drive

Morgno Hill, CA 35037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testnmericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritape #11124, Oakland ,CA

Praject Number: G099D-0012
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQCO512
Reported:
03/23/07 11:13

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reparting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result REC Limits RPD Limit Noles
Batch 7C19015 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 82608
Mairix Spike (7C19015-MS1) Source: MQC0475-09 Prepared: 03/19/07 Analyzed: 03/20/07
tert-Amyl methyf ether 9.46 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 95 65-133
Benzene 8.92 0.50 " 10.0 NB 89 70-125
tert-Buty( atcohol 178 20 " 200 ND 89 a0-§35
Di-isopropyl ether 8.58 0.50 " 10.0 ND 86 70-130
1, 2-Dibromaethane (EDB) 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 ND 107 73-140
|,2-Dichloroethane 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 102 75-125
Ethanol 188 300 " 200 ND 04 15-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.85 0.50 " 10.0 NB og 63-130
Ethylbenzene 9.55 0.50 " 10.0 ND 96 70-130
Methyl test-buty] ether 316 0.50 " 10.0 23 86 50-140
Toluene 9.59 0.50 " 10.0 ND 96 70-120
Xylenes (total) 2835 0.50 " 300 ND 95 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 232 " 234 96 75130
Surrognie: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 247 " 230 98 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 239 " 250 96 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluerobenzene 242 " 230 97 6M-128
Matrix Spike Dup (7C19015-MSD1) Souree: MQCU475-09 Prepared: 03/19/07 Analyzed: 03/20/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 7.82 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 78 634135 19 25
Benzene 9.44 .30 " 10.0 ND 94 70-125 & =3
tert-Butyl nleohol 196 20 " 200 ND 98 60-135 10 35
Di-isopropyl ether 7.69 0.50 " 10.0 ND 7 T0-130 11 15
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 9.65 0.50 " 10.0 ND 96 75-140 10 15
1,2-Dichlorozthane 9.39 0.50 " 10.0 ND 94 75-125 8 20
Ethanol 243 300 " 200 ND 122 15-150 26 35
Eihyl tert-butyl ether 8.39 0.50 " 10.0 ND B4 65-130 16 15
Ethylbenzene 1.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 112 70-130 16 15 BA
Methy! tert-butyi ether 252 0.50 " 10.0 23 22 50-140 23 25 LN
Toluene 9.98 0.50 " 10.0 ND iy F0-120 4 15
XNylenes (lotal) 330 0.50 " 30.0 ND 110 80-125 15 15
Surrogate: Dibromaftuoromethane 2.20 " 2.5 &8 75-130
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 215 " 2.50 86 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 235 " 250 94 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 219 " 250 &8 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a et weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its emtirety.,
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8835 Jarvis Drive

A = Morgan Hill, CA 95037
est/\merica
: FAX (408) 782-6308

AMALYTICAL FESTING CORPORATION Wiww,testamericaine. cort
Stratus Environmental Ine, [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA MQC0512
3330 Cameron Park Dr.,, Suite 550 Project Number; GO99D-0012 Reported:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Iny Johnson 03/23/07 11:13

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Saurce %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result S4REC Limnits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7C20015 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (7C2(015-BLK1) Prepured: 03/20/07 Analyzed:; 03/21/07
tert-Amy] methy] ether ND 0.50 ug/l

Benzene ND 0.50 "

tert-Buty| alcohol ND 26 "

Di-isopropyl cther ND 0.50 "

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "

Ethunol ND 300 "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether NB 0.50 "

Ethytbenzene ND .50 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.30 "
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: Dibromaofinoromethane 249 " 2.5 100 73-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 247 " 2.5 28 60-145
Surrogate; Tolwene-d§ 241 ! 2.5 26 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 235 ! 2.5 20 6i1-1210)
Laboratory Control Sample (7C20015-BST1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/20/07
tert-Amy] methyl ether 9.88 0.50 ug/i 100 99 65-133
Benzene 9.66 0.50 " 10,0 97 70-125
tert-Butyl alcohol 195 20 " 200 98 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 9.07 0,50 " 10,0 91 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 1.1 0.50 " 10.0 111 73-140
1,2-Dichloroethane [1.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 75-125
Ethanol 230 300 " 200 113 15-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 63-130
Ethylbenzene - 10.2 0.30 " 10.0 102 70-130
Methyl tert-buty] cther 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 50-140
Toluene 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 70-120
Xylenes (total) 312 0,50 " 30.0 104 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 238 " 250 93 75-130
Surragate: I 2-Dichloroethane-d4 255 " 50 102 6fi-1-45
Surrogate; Toluene-d§ 2.34 " 250 94 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflugrobenzene 2.43 " 2.5 97 6i1-1210)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apgly to the samples analyced in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resuits are reported on a wet weight basis.
Thiz analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 10 0f 12



i

Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORFORATION

#83 Jurvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. iestamericuinc.com

Stralus Environmental Inc, [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA

Praject Number: GO99D-0012
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQC0512
Regorted:
03/23/07 11:13

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyie Result Limit Units Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7C20015 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (7C20015-MS1) Source: MQC(510-09 Prepared: 03/20/07 Analyzed: 03/21/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 8.74 0.50 ug/] 10.0 ND g7 63-135
Benzene 9.33 0.50 " 10.0 ND 93 70-125
tert-Butyl alcehot 184 20 " 200 ND 92 60-133
Di-isopropyl ether 9.09 0.50 " 10.0 ND 91 70-130
[,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB) 11.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 118 75-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.9 0.50 B 10.0 ND 109 73-125
Ethanol 184 300 " 200 ND 92 15-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.4 0.50 v 10.0 ND 104 65-130
Ethylbenzene 9.4% 0.56 " 10.0 ND 93 70-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11.5 0.50 " 10.0 0.79 167 50-140
Toluene 0.84 3.50 " 10.0 ND 08 70-120
Xylenes (total) 283 0,50 " 300 ND 94 80-125
Swrogate: Dibromafluoroniethane 250 " 250 ron 75-130
Surrogate; 1,3-Dichioreethane-dd 2.60 i 250 104 60-143
Surregate: Tofuene-d§ 243 " 2,50 98 70-1361
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2,40 " 2.50 96 60-12{
Matrix Spike Dup (7C20015-MSD1) Source: MQCO0510-09 Prepared: (:3/20/07 Analyzed: 03/21/07
tert-Amyl methyf ether 0.7 0.50 up/l 10.0 ND 107 63-135 9 23
Benzene 9.96 .50 " 10.0 ND 100 70-125 7 13
tert-Buty! alcohol 196 20 " 200 ND 98 60-135 6 35
Di-isopropyl ether 9.86 0.50 " 10.0 ND 99 70-130 8 33
I,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 12,3 0.50 " 10,0 ND 123 75-140 10 I3
f,2-Dichloroethane 12,1 0.30 " 10,0 ND 12] 75-125 10 0
Ethanol 189 300 " 200 ND 94 15-150 3 33
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 112 0.50 " 10,0 ND 112 65-130 7 35
Ethylbenzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 102 70-130 7 15
Methyl tert-hutyl ether 12.6 0.50 " 10.0 0.7% 118 30-140 9 25
Toluene 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 104 70-120 L] 15
Xylenes (total) 36 0.50 " 30.0 ND 105 80-123 11 15
Swurragate: Dibromafivoromethane 2.67 " 230 o 75130
Surrogate: 1,3-Dichloroethane-d4 256 " 2.0 102 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 244 " 250 o8 70-130
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorebenzene 248 " 250 99 6i-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wei weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 11 0f 12




885 Jurvis Drive

d Motgan Hill, CA 95037
est/America
: FAX (08) 782-6308

ANALYTICAL TESTIRG CORPORATION wwiw.lestamericaine.com
Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA MQC0512
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 350 Project Number: G099D-0012 Reported:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Mannger: Jay Johnson 03/23/07 11;13

Notcs and Definitions

5G A siliea gel cleanup procedure was performed.

PV Hydrocarbon result partly due to individ. peak(s) in quant. range

LN MS5 and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike(LCS}.

HD Chromat. profile inconsistent with pattern(s) of ref, fuel stnds.

BA Relative percent difference out of control

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified
NR Not Reported

dry Satnple results reporied on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on awelweight busis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Pape 120f12
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r 19 2007 9:50AM Doulos Envircnmental  916-980-0332 e.

A DOULOS

Environrhanial, fne,

Telephone: {916) 990-0333
FAX: (916) 990-0332

P.0, Box 2559, Orangevale, €A 9000 e ancewcammmesmmr s

. Lisa Race
To: Test Amerlca

Fax: (408) 782-6308 Paggs 2

From: Maonika Stover

RE:  BP 11124

Comments! /\/\;@ CD. 5\ 9\

Hi Lisa,

Following, plaase find a Revised COC for the Arco site BP 11124, Please note date the
resulis are needed is 3/23/07. : ‘

Please call us if you have any questions.

Monika

Cosf Effective Solutions ;
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R L b S R R T e At s T i b S

Page 1 of 1
N Chain of Custody Recoxd * REVISED Nonsite Tiie: Tenp:
o Project Name: BP 11124 R {OfF-site_Time: Temp:
BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP> Amerithe > West > Remil > CA > Alameds>T1124  |1S%y Conditions:
State or Lead Regalatery Agency: ]hv{eteumlngicnl Events;
g} A BP mifliated company Reqnested Due Date (movddfyy): 32312007 {{Wind Spesd; Direction:
L ab Name: TestAmerica — BP/AR FacilityNo.: 11124 Jlconsnitamt/Contractor.  Stratus Environrmental, Toc.
o0} f|Addeess: . 8BS Jarvis Drive _ BP/AR Facitity Addrass: 3315 Hiph Street, Caklnnd Address: 3330 Cameron Pa_rlg _Drjve, Suite 550
o m Hill, CA 95937 Site Lat/Long: Cameron Par, CA 95682
? ab PM: LisaRace iformia Global ID#: T06001601919 Consultant/Contracior Project No.: Eli124-p4
O} [|Teleffax: 408-782-8156 408-782-6308 (fmx) Fnfos Project No.:  GOYSD-D012  EConsultany/Contractnr PM: Jay Jolmson
% EBP/AR PM Contect: Paul Supple Provisian or RCOP (zircle ona} Provision TeleFax:  {530) 676-6000 / {330) 676-60035
&, |Address; 2010 Crow Canyan Place, Suite 130 Phase/WBS: 94-Monitoring HReport Type & QT Level: Level | with BDF
= Sax Ramon, CA Sub Phase/Task: 03-Anaiytical {E-mail EDD To: _glewitt@stratusine. net
[Tele/Pax; _925-275-3506 Cost Element: 01-Contractor labor Jiinvoice to; Atlentic Richfield Co.
[F.ak Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis _
: MGELC O
- g 'E g 2 Semple Point Let/Lang and
Sem . ] & B . = ~ E o Commenty
T lxe Sample Description 21 & B3 || Lavesstory No i S 51 <l |£ #{xy = MTED, TAME, ETBE, DIPE,
3 &1% shElS|s HEIINE TBA
I F1E1. sfl El% g ci8isliig
] HEIE A B EIEIE I EIRIEI L
g 1 {MW-1 X X X
b 2 [Mw-2 X X X
-]
e f3IMw-4 X X X
Ll - :
4 IMW-3 X X XX X KX
u
3 5 llMW-G X X RO OIXOIX
z 6 [ITB 11124 X X X HOLD
=
) 7
g
AR E
o
L? 10 m— "-'—L._-....—:— =
o| [Samplers Name: Relinguished By / Affilltion Il Date | ime - Acsonted By / Affiliation [ pste I Tome
r~ Sampler's Company:
S| iShipment Date:
N {iShipment Method:
o Shipmend Tracking No:
i T Y 0
HSperial Engiructions: Please cc results to; mmiller@troadbenting com
h This is & revised COC for BP 11124 sampled on 3/13/07, secepted by TestAmeriea at 1315 on 3/14/07,
b Custody Seals I Plece: Yos/No | TempBlank: Yes /Mo |  Cooler Temp on Receipt: °F/C | TripBlenk: Yes/No | MS/MSD Sampla Submitted: Yes /No
. . 0P €0C Rev. 107112006




Page_1 of _1

‘ E& E%%E@ Id Chain of Custody Record {lOn-site  Time: & 50 Temp: 5 5
@ Project Name: BF 11124 Off-site Time: // -0 Temp: 6.5
@a R‘Ey BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP> Americas > West > Retail > CA > Alomeda>11124  [[Sky Conditions: ¢ e
" State or Lead Regulatory Agency: [Meteorological Events; &%
%‘f} A BP affiliated company Requested Due Date {mm/dd/yy): f[Wind Speed: €5 Direction: 5147
|.ab Name: TestAmerica IBE/AR Facility No.: 113124 i Consubtant/Contractor; Stratus Environmental, Inc,
iAddress: 883 Jarvis Drive BF/AR Facility Address: 3315 High Street, Oakland Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
iMorgan Hill, CA 95937 Site Lat/Long: ] Cameron Park, CA 95682
Lab PM: Lisa Race [lcatifomia Global 1D #: Tos061001919 Consultant/Contractor Project No:  E11124-04
Tele/Fax; 408-782-8156 408-782-6308 (fax) “Enfos Project No.: G099D-0012 Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnsen
IBP/AR PM Contact: Pzl Supple {Provision or RCOP (circle one) Provision Tele/fax:  (530) 676-6000 / (530) 676-6005
IAddress; 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 [Phase/WBS: 04-Monitoring [Report Type & QC Level: Level 1 with EDF
San Ramon, CA Sabs Phase/Task: 03-Analytical "E—mail EDD To; clewiti@stratusinc.net
[Tele/Fax:__925-275-3506 Cost Element: 01-Coniractor labor Hliavoice to;_Atiantie Richficld Ca.
ibab Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
. & .
. . _g E - §' % Sampie lg:int LatltI;ung and
Ttem . E - ERiES — @ onmmen
No. Sample Description & K ._.'E 5’ Laboratory No, é % | o g & 5 é‘ *Qxy = MTBD, TAME, ETBE, DIPE,
a5 SlEig _ 1§ TBA
=& .l B glelmlE|Q
HEEIN ey E B FIF R AR
1 IMW-1 gRoq7 || |x o ! X X
2 [Mw-2 7951 | X oL ! X X
3 MW 732 X 03 } X X
4 [IMw-5 ey X 0% ¥ X X X Ix |x |x
5 IMW-6 foef X Ok I X X X X {x |x
6 |ITB 11124 geo | | X, Ok z X X IHOLD
7
8
9 N
10§ - . [ ™
Sampler's Name: T Yoy ™?  Zatzaf— = Relingulshed By / Affiltatfon Date || Time Accopted By / Affilltion Date || Time
Sampler's Company: [lecel/s'y & o ;
Shipment Date: J 5 ﬂ/ﬁ"}h | 4] -
Shipment Method: 188 B3
b\, [IShipment Tracking No: - ”
Specinl Instroctions: Please cc results to: rmiller@broadbentine.com
"'-‘.{Justedy Senls In Place: Yes (ﬁq} |  TempBlank:(Yes¥No | Cooler Temp on Receipt: §. LCFO | Trip Blank:(¥es//No | MS/MSD Sample Submitied: Yes [e N

BPCOC Reva 5 10172006



PROBLEM CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY

_ , MAaLoslUZ,
patemve 31507 455 DATE RECEIVED _ R-I5-07

CLIENT _ R? TURN ARCUND TIVME __ Stz

CLIENT SERVICES REP LISA ANALYST AM

PHOBLEM

TBWI2Y o o€ 2 Sawgler  vedwved dupley.

RESOLUTION

Client Instruction™

Telephone Number of Client:

Client Contact for Instruction:

Date and Time of Instruction:

Date & Time Form Given to Sample Control:

CLIENT SERVICES REP. SIGNATURE:
‘ DATE/TIME:

*If client does not return call within 24 hours, please route this form to the Laboratory Director,

White Copy - Client Services Pink Copy - Sample Contral



TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

T e T e e ey e T T T e

.
Y
S
0

“leplaces Rev 7 (U7/19/05)

CLIENT NAME: AP DATE REC'D AT LAB: R~ D7 For Regulatory Purposan?
j REC. BY {PRINT) ,q-‘v M . - TIME REC'D AT LAB: 8 - 32) DRINKING WATER YES/{ NO
g WORKORDER: MQRco5iz- DATE LOGGED IN: B=-1lb—07 WASTE WATER  YEB ;
i .
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPQNSE | LAB CLIENT 1B CONTAINER |PRESER| . [SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:
: SAMPLE # DESCRIPTION| VATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED| CONDITION (ETC.)
1. Cuslody Seal(s) Present AAbsen ol M- L(L‘)A“\W Hh _=7 L. 131307
Intact / Broken* vy MW - b i -7
2. Chain-of-Custody (Cresent / Absent* 02 Mlu-4 U 7 i
3. Traffic Reports or _ o4 | Mw-5 W 7 j
Packing List: Present / Absen d o 2 Vo —
il 4. Alrbill Smrblll ; Sticker of | MWw-b [y s 7
1 Fesent / Absent 4 v A =< \Joi L
% 5. Airbill # oL 00 MR 1124 S | V [—=] W& VIR 2 connd o
8. Sample Labels: Absent -—
! 7. Sample 1Ds: (Lista} / Not Listed |
2 on Chain-of-Custody / L
| 8. Sample Condilion:  intact /@rdken) / — g
Leaking* Ve ‘
9. Does informatlon on chain-of-custody, / B
" traffic reports and sample labels e lg
j agree?- No* P ja
10. Sample received within : - ) ,
!- hold ime? (YEsY No* jud ls
111, Adequale sample volume o WA 7 !
5 received? (Yesy No* L E
,512. Proper preservalives used?  (Yes)/ No* /1 v ]
I3 €rip BisnkY{emp BlankReceived? o & 5
{chele which, If yos) @I No* \"Q/ E
14, Read Temp: /.29C " 1~ E
! Correcled Temp: 5. 29 P '
Is correcled lemp 4 +-2°C7 &;esg No** / E
) B (Acceplance range for samples requfiing therma! pres.) / B
**Exceplion (if any): METALS / DFF ONICE - I
ar Problem COC s . . N
. SRL Reslslon 0 *IF GIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGEB AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION.
Page__{ o b~



~«&bOnTrac View Shipment

1, -~

Califaornia Overnight Shipping Label

SRS

T -800-334-5000 [ weew.caloverLonr
Date Printed 3/14/2007

Shipped From!

TEST AMERICA - SACRAMENTO
819 STRIKER AVENUE 8
SACRAMENTOQ, CA 95834

Page 1 of 1

D10070124091044

Tracking#D10010124091044

Sent By: TIM ALBRIGHT
Phone#: (916)921-9600
wgt(lbs): 58 ,
Reference:

Decl. Value: $0.00

-Ship To Company: -
TESTAMERICA - MORGAN HILL
‘885 JARVIS DR
MORGAN HILL, CA 95037
SAMPLE CONTROL (408)776-9600

Service: (g

Sort Code: SJC

Special Services:

[

3

hittp://www.calover.com/webontrac/newshipment.aspx Prepeat=false&code=TEST-++MH

3/14/2007

m et e 4




APPENDIX C

GeoTracker Upload Confirmation Reports



Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check ERD

UPLOADING A GEO_BORE FILE
YOUR IMAGE UPLOAD WAS SUCCESSFUL!

Facility Name: BP #11124
Global ID: T0600100919
Field Pt Name: MW-5
Submittal Type: GEQ_BORE

Submittal Date/Time: 4{5{2007 10:29:52 AM
Confirmation Number: 5561079263

Click here to view the image.

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as BROADBENT-C - ADMINISTRAT
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SiTE ADMINISTRATOR.




Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check ERD

UPLOADING A GEO_BORE FILE
YOUR IMAGE UPLOAD WAS SUCCESSFUL!

Facility Name: BP #11124
Global ID: T0600100919
Field Pt Name: MW-6
Submittal Type: GEQ_BORE

Submittal Date/Time;: 4/5/2007 10:30:18 AM
Confirmation Number: 1470265269

Click here to view the image.

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as BROADBENT-C S etety xore
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.




Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload ERD | Check EDID

UPLOADING A GEO_MAP FILE
YOUR IMAGE UPLOAD WAS SUCCESSFUL!

Facility Name: BP #11124
Global i1D: T0600100919
Submittal Type: GEO_MAP

Submittal Date/Time: 4152007 10:35:56 AM
Confirmation Number: 7296584904

Click here to view the image.

Back 1o Main Menu

Logped in as BROADBENT-C - ATMTRT R AT
{CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,.




Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Cheelk EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_XY FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: GEO_XY 11124
Submittal Pate/Time: 4/5{2007 10:21:20 AM
Confirmation Number: 20110395646

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as BROADBENT.C . . [
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ARDMINISTRATOR,



Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities [ Uplead EDD § Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_Z FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: GEO_Z 11124
Submittal Date/Time: 4/5/2007 10:29:07 AM
Confirmation Number: 3852071964

Back to Main Menu

Lopged in as BROADBENT.C " . Ly 4T
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT S1TE ADMINISTRATOR.




Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been successfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 6450427889
Date/Time of Submittal: 4/5/2007 11:02:50 AM
Facility Global ID: T0600100919
Facility Name: BP #11124
Submittal Title: 0206 Soil Monitoring
Submittal Type: Miscellaneous Sample Results

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

BP #11124 Repional Board -~ Case #: 01-0996
3315 HIGH SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCE (REGION 2) - (CM)
OAKLAND, CA 94619 Local Agency {Jead agency) - Case #: RO0000239

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (SP)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER
6450427889 0206 Soil Monitoring Q4 2008
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. 4/5/2007 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT
# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

&
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 6
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 0
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES SOiL
METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED B260FA,B260TPH,SWB015B
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? M

MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:
- 8260FA REQUIRES ETHANCL TO BE TESTED
- SWH0I5B REQUIRES DCAL2 TO BE TESTED
- 5WB0158 REQUIRES EDB TO BE TESTED
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021 /8260 SERIES SAMPLES

TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS G
METHOBD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS G
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REFCRTING DETECTION LIMIT 0
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS 0
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BEANK Y
= MATRIX SPIKE &
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE ¢
- BLANK SPIKE Y
- SURROGATE SPIKE - NON-STANDARD SURROGATE USED Y

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% n/a




MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% Y

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% Y
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% i
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a

FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLEECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL
QCTB SAMPLES N 0
QCER SAMPLES N Q
QCAB 5AMPLES N 0

Logged in us BROADBENT-C (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,




Submittal Report Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

BP #11124 Regional Board - Case #: (11-0996
3315 HIGH SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - (CM)
QAKLAND, CA 94619 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: RO0000239

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (SP)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER
4434284329 1Q07 GW Menitoring 2-2007 Q1 2007
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. 41572007 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED 3
# FIELD PQINTS WITH DETECTIONS 1
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 0
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER
METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED 8260FA,8260TPH
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? Y
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS N

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIQLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE

Q0O o

<< =Z = <

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

< < < <

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%  n/a

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% nfa

FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL
QCTB SAMPLES N 0
QCEB SAMPLES N o
QCAB SAMPLES I\ 0
Logged in ns BROADBENT-C (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SIiTE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi. waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/qc_report.asp?global id=T0600100919&con_num=4434284329 4/9/2007



Submittal Report Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check ERD

BP #11124 Regional Board - Case #: 01-0996
3315 HIGH SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - (CM)
OAKLAND, CA 94619 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: RQ0000239

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (SP)

CONF # TITLE _ QUARTER
2365539968 1Q07 GW Manitoring 3-2007 Q1 2007
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Broadbent & Associatas, Inc, 4/5/2007 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED 5
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 3
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 1
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER
METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED 8260FA,8260TPH,SWBO15B
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? Y
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATREX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE - NON-S5TANDARD SURROGATE USED

oooo
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WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S} % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN B3-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-13D%

< < < <

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%  n/a

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a

FIELD QC SANMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPBL
QCTB SAMPLES N 0
QCEB SAMPLES N 0
QCAB SAMPLES N 0
Logged in as BROADBENT-C (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/qc_report.asp?global_id=T0600100919&con_num=2365539968 4/9/2007
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BP #11124 Regional Board - Case £#: 01-0996
3315 HIGH SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2} - (CM)
OAKLAND, CA 94619 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: RO0000239

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (SP)

CONE.# TITLE QUARTER
4300723731 AQ06 Soil Monitoring Q4 2006
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. 1126/2007 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT
# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

1
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 1
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 0
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES SOIL
METHOD QA/QC REPORT
METHODS USED 8260TPH,SW6010B,5W8260B
TESTED FOR REQUIRED AMALYTES? N

MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:
- SWB260B REQUIRES MTBE TO BE TESTED
- SW8260B REQUIRES ETBE TO BE TESTED
- SWB260B REQUIRES TAME TO BE TESTED
- SW8260B REQUIRES DIPE TO BE TESTED
- SW8260B REQUIRES TBA TO BE TESTED
- SWB8260B REQUIRES DCA12 TO BE TESTED
- SW8260B REQUIRES EDB TO BE TESTED
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUFLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE
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WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%  n/a

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% Y
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S} RPD LESS THAN 30% Y
SURRQGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% Y
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a
FIELD QC SANPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL
QCTB 5AMPLES N 0
QCEB SAMPLES N 0
QCAB SAMPLES N 0
Logged in ns BROADRBENT-C (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/qc_report.asp?global_id=1060010091 9&con_num=4300723731 4/9/2007



